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COpy 
FROM 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

August 3, 1945 

Collector o£ Int mal Revenue 
Post Offica Buiiding 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Att: William cRae 

Gent~emen: 

We enclose herewith two binders containing the following: 

1.. Balance Sheets and Earn.:ings Statements 
wi til Supporting Sehedule£ of O'Ul" con­
tractors, Mines Operating Compa.."1.Y't for 
the first six months of 1945. 

2. A summary based on the figures contained 
in the above auditor s reports reflecting. 
in detail, the amount and source of all 
receipts and t..h.e amount of all di6burs~ 
ments wi.'th complete explanation showing to 
1I'holIL and for what purpqse such disb'UJ."se­
ments were made . 

J. An esti.Jnate of the current monthly expenses 
that must be borne by the Corporation under 
the terms of the existing Opera,ting Con­
tract, alao, an ' estimate ot possible income 
to the Oorporation from residential rentals. 

4. A statement of sutp1us oapi tal assets for 
sale with supporting schedule • 

. 
The writer is planning to be in Phoenix toward the end of the week of 

Au~st 6th and I shall oall at your office at that time. 

Yours very truly ~ 

TENNESS HUYLlCILL CORPORATIO 

NAW;dt - 2 enc1s. 
By: 

0 . 0. Citizens Utilities Co .;Kin~ 
Att: C.M. Hart (2 binders) 

' c . c . Carl G. Krook, Trustee, Kingman 
c.c. Tarr~ McCo b & Ware 

Attt John Allen Ware, ingm,an / 
0 . 0 . Geo . M .. 00Ivoco;r66ses, E.M .. ~ Phoeriix 
c.o. Wal.ter Winsett~ Caretaker; Chlorido 
o.c. ~lines Operating Co.~ Chloride 

N'. A. Wimer - President 
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ARTICLES OF PARTNEP$HIP 

Agreement of Partnership entered into thi s 8th day of December, 

1944, at Chloride, Count of • ohave, St te of Arizona, by J. R. PAYNE, 

FAY G. HALL , VINKO DRAGECH, IKE YOVIeH, t~ . WATCH1UN, w. J. AND~1S, 

JACK .,IAKELA, D:)h SATORIS, R. A. THURSTIN , JOS . G. O' BRIEN, W. ELTON 

BARNES, JOHN MULHERN , R. L. NAF~INI, C. A. SHULL, D. • KIMSEY, 

the undersigned, all of ruohave County Arizona, as follows . 

1 . N~EI The name of said partnership shall be 
INE8 OPERATING CO P NY, and the partnership 
ill hereinafter be referred to as CO,APANY . 

2 . BUS NESS. The COMPANY is organized primarily 
for the purpose of taking over and operating 
the TE!;r~ESSE SCHUYLKILL mine and mill at 
Chloride, Arizona, in accordance with the terms 
and cond~tions specified in that certain pro­
posed Operating Contract dated December 8, 1944, 
between said Corporation and this partnership, 
a copy of hich is at-cached hereto , marked Ex­
hibit "A", and made a part hereof . The COM-
P NY may a.1so engage in operating other mining 
properties A.S may fro. tilne to time be taken 
over by the CQ • .1PANY . 

3. '!he business of the CO -
PANY shall be carried on and conducted in 0-

have County, Arizona, an in such other places 
as from time to time may be deemed advisable. 

4 . The affairs of the CO~PAl~Y shall 
be managed by a committee of three of its mem­
bers, who shall hold office until their suc­
cessorS are e1 cted s.nd have c:ua1ified . For 
the duration of the co- partnership said commit­
tee shall consist of J. R. PAYNE and RAY G. 
HALL, and a third member who shall be elected 
by a vote the ajority of members present 
at any regular meeting, such third member to 
hold office for one year . J . R. PAYNE shall 
act in the capacity of Superintendent, and the 
committee shall appoint one of its committee 
members as Secretary- Treasurer . 

Sue ilsnager committee shall h ve charge 
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of the affairs of the CO,iPANY, co~lect and dis­
burse CO~ ANY funds, designate a bank depository, 
and such deposits shall be subject to withdrawal 
by COMPANY check signed by said J. R. PAYNE, as 
Superintendent. Said J. R. PAYNE is hereby em­
powered and authorized to execute any and all con­
trE.ets ana camilli tments for and on behalf of the 
CO:;PAI~Y • 

5 . . EETINGS . Annual meeti,ngs of the COf PAN! shall 
be held on the second TUESDAY in JANUARY each 
year. Regular monthly meetings may be held 
twice monthly, on the 1st and 15th days there­
of. The .anager Committee shall be present at 
each eeting, and the Superintendent, or uch 
other me ber as may be chosen, shall preside, 
and fr the members present shall be chosen a 
Secretary who shall keep minutes of the eeting. 
The third member of the r anager Coromi ttee shall 
be elected at the annual meeting, and until the 
first annu 1 meeting said committee aha.11 act 
through said J. R. PAYNE and RAY G. HALL . 

6 . CAPITl~ AlD SERVICE: Each mefuber of the COMP NY 
shall contribute his tine and service as may be 
required . 

The capital of the CO !PANY shall consist of 
funds built up from operating profits , as pro­
vided in 8 (c) herein . 

7. LIVING EXPENSE, As soon as sufficient capital 
ha .. been accumulated, each member shall be en­
titled to draw for living expenses a sum not ex­
ceeding $200 .00 per month. 

8. DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL: At the end of each 
month the operating proceeds shall be sUlliilled 
up, w ich fund then on hand shall be distribu­
ted as follows : 

(a ) To the payment of material , sup­
plies , electric pov:rer and light, 

-and all other operating expenses , 
and also to the payment of bills 
for new e uip ant and tools; 

(b) To the payment of the living ex­
penses mentioned in the next pre­
ced ng paragraph 7 . 

(c) To the establishment of an opera­
ting fund in such sum as may be 
determined by the CO PANY; 

(d) The final rema.inder shall be divi­
ded e ual ly among the members, 
share and share alike . 
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9. PROFIT AND LOSS: The profits and losses of the 
COMPANY shall be borne e ually by the members. 

10. NEY1 J. ThlBEfiS . Ne members may be taken · in from 
time to time under such regula tiona a.s may be 
fixed by the CO.l ANY, and such new me.nbeL's shall 
share in the operating fund as suoh fund may ac­
crue from the date of his membership, in the 
same manner and to the sarae extent 8.6 the other 
members . 

11. :lUTGOING:1 ElvlBEHS : A member may resign as mem­
ber of the COuPANY at any time, subject to his 
pro rata share of the capital and property of 
the eOlilPANY, as may be determined by the em PANY. 

12. EXPULSION, Any member may be expelled from the 
COdlPANY for en se by a maj 01'1 ty vote of the mem­
bers . In such case the Superintendent shall pre­
sent a complaint to the C P NY setting forth the 
acts complained of, and any adj ust;11ent of inter­
est of such • ember in the capital and property of 
the COl~PANY 1.(11 be determined .by the COMPANY • 

. IN Y'ITNESSv-BER'EOF, we have executed theoe .lrticles of Co-

partnership in duplicate the day and ye r first above written. 

(e) VINKO DRAGECH (5) R. L. NARDINI 

(e) n:m YOVICH (a) C. A. SHULL 

(8) (8) RAY G. HALL 

(e) W. J. ANDREWS (s) D. M .. KIMSEY 

(s) JACK MAKELA ( s) J. R. PAYNE 

(8) 00. SATORIS 

(s) R. A. THURSTIN 

( s) JOS. G. O'BRIEN 

(s) W. ELTON BARNES 

(sl J OHN _ IULHERN 
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• 

• 

STftTE OF ARIZONA) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF MOHAVE) 

, 

On thl the 13th day of December, IB~4 , before me , CARL G. ICROOK, 
the undersigned officer , personally appeared VINKO DRAGECH, MIKE YOVICli, 
WI . ' .A'rGHMAN, 7 . J. ANPREltS , JACK AKELA, DOl SATORIS , R. li . THURSTIN , 
JOS . G. O'BRIEN, , • ELTON BffiNES, JOHN tlULHtRN, R. L. NARDINI, C. A. 
SHULL, P~Y G. Hft~L, D. " KIMSEY and J . R. PAYNE, kno n to me to be 
the persons hose ne~es are subscribed to the foregoing lnstrument, and 
acknowledged that they executed the ame for the purpose therein con­
tained . 

I "U.~t_'~~ , I hereunto set my hand nd official seal . 

My commission expires July 15, 1947 . 

(SEAL) (s) CARL G. KROOK 
Notary Public 

-4-



!FPOIN ENT OF TRUSTEE 

Agree ent entered into this 8th day of December, 1944, by and be-

teen TEILESSEE-SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION, a Dela are corporation, of 

Chloride, Ari zona, first party, and I,INEo OPERATING CO Pl..NY, 8. partner-

ship, of the same place , second party, for the appointment of a trustee, 

as followS I 

HERE S, said parties have heretofore entered into 
an Operating Contract dated December 8, 1944, wher eby 
second party agrees to operate the mill and mine of first 
party at Chl ride , Arizona , pursuant to the terms and con­
ditions therein provided, a copy of which Contract is at­
tached hereto , marked Exhibit "A", and made a part hereof; 

" and 

WHlwtEAS, it is provided in #16 of said Operating Con­
tract thB.t the Smelter proceeds from the products of said 
mine shall be paid by the Smelter to a trustee appointed 
by the mutual agreement of the parties, which S elter re­
turns are to be distributed by such trustee in t e maIlller 
provided in said #16 of said Operating Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in con ider .tion of the premises, said parties 

have mutually sp;Jointed, and do hereby appoint, CARL G. KROOK, of 

Kingrilan, Mohave County, Ari zona , to act for them as trustee under said 

Operating Contra ct, for the purpose and pursuant to the terms and con-

ditions following: 

1. PURPOSE: The purpose of snid up oint ent is to 
rovide a convenient met hod of receiving Smelter 

returns and distributing the same in accordance 
with the terms of said Operating Contract. 

2. SMELTE RETURNS : By the words "Smelter returns" 
is meant (a) all sums which ~ay hereaft.r become 
due and p~yable fro · ~ rRICANSmELTING . lD REFINING 
COMPANY on shipments of zinc and lead concentrates 
under said Operat ing Contract Exhibit "A"; and (b) 
all premium payments to beco e due and payable from 
'iETALS RESERVE COMP NY on all zinc and lead concen­
tr:....tes ship'p d t o said Smelting Company under said 
Operating Contract Exhibit nAil. 

5 . PAY!ENT BY 8~ELTER : .All S· elter returns shall be 
re lttea by Smelter direct to VliliLEY N TIONAL B NK, 
at Kingman, flxizona, for deposit to the credit of 
aid C~rtL G. KRO K, as trustee, T-S Corp., and ith 

said re.nittance the Smelter shall inc ude four 
copie of Smelter ettle ent sheets , one of which 
shall go to each of said first and second parties , 
and the rehlaining toto the trustee. 
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4. COiPENSATION OF TRUSTEE: The trustee shall be com­
pensated for his services at the rate of one- half of 
1% of the Smelter returns depo~~ ~ d by the Smelter in 
said Trust Account, _one-half of \hieh shall be borne 
by first party and the other one-half by second-party. 

5. DISTRIBUTION 0 R~TURNS t The emclter returns so de­
posited in said bawc shall be distributed by ihe t ustee 
as follows: 

From any such Smelter return the trus­
tee shall first deduct the said amount 
of his compensation; 

The remainder shall be distributed= 

(a) 90% thereof to second party 
by trustee check drawn upon 
said Trust Account; 

(b) 10% thereof' shall be retained 
by the trustee subject to the 
order and instructions of first 
party . 

6. TRUSTEE tS ruOl THtY REPORT AND ACCOUNT: The trustee shall 
at the close of each calendar month render an account 
and report of all moneys received ~nd paid out by him 
during said month, a copy of' which shall be delivered 
to each of said parties and to such creditors of first 
party as may desire the same . 

IN WITNESS mIEREOF, said parties have executed this Agreement in 

duplicate this th day of December, 1944. 

TElh~ESS.e.· SOHUYLK 11 CORPO.RATION, 

By ___________________________ ~-
President 

MINES OPERATING CO ANY, 
By ____________________________ _ 

Superintendent 

- 2-
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STATE OF A.~IZO~,A) 
) ss 

CC)UNTY OF J.\OHAVE) 

On this the 15th day of December, 1944 , before e , W. L. RO INSON, 
the undersigned officer, person~lly ap~~ared N. A. ~I~lliR, who acknowledged 
hi self to be the Pre~ident of Tr.~ iEcSE SCHUYL~ILL CORPORATION, a corpora­
tion, ~nd th t he as uch President, being authorized so t o do, executed 
the foregoing instrument for the purpose there'in containec.. by signing the 
na e of the corporation by himself as Presidant. 

IN WITNESo HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal . 

oy commission expires Au~ust 22 , 1946. 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF AJ. Z NA) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF • OHAVE) 

(5) n. L. ROBINSON 
Notary Public 

On thi the 15th day of December, 1944, before me, W. L. ROBINSON, 
the undersigned officer, per~Jnally appeared J. R. PAYNE, of the County 
of ohave, State of Arizona, member and officer of MINES OPERATING 
CO: Ar Y, n:)vm to me to be the person described in the foregoing instru­
ment, and acknowledged that he executed the same in the capacity therein 
stated and for the purpose therein contained. 

I] WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set y hand and official seal . 

1y 0. ' i5sion expires August 22 , 1946. 

(s) • L. ROBINS N 
Notary Public 
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ACCEPTANCE OF TRUST 

I, CARL G. KROOK, trustee named in the foregoing instrument, do 

her by accept said trust and agree to t he terms thereof. 

Dated ingman, Arizona , December 8 , 1944. 

STATE F ARIZOr ) 
) ss 

COUN1Y OF ~OHAVE) 

Trustee 

On this the 15th day' of December, 194_, befo~e me , r . L. ROBINSON, 
t e undersigned officer , personally appeared CARL G. KROOK, known t o 
me to be the erson whose naill8 is subscribed to the foregoing Ac eptance 
of Trust, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purpose 
therein contained. 

IN WITNESS .HERhlDF, I herounto set y hand and official seal. 

'y co 'ssion expires August 22, 1946 . 

Notary Public 



Mr. N. A. W1mer t President 
Tennessee Scbqylkill Corporat1on 
ChlorIde, Arizona 

Dear Mr. ' l mer: 

June 25th, 1945 

Your letter of June 20th was received on the mornIng 01' 
the 22nd, together witb the attldav,lta and premium se ttlement 
sheets 8S noted in the accompanying report. 

1 am very gled that you decided to send me these statements, 
since they have made it possible to recalculate ~ results more 
accurately than eould be done on the basis of the smelter sheets 
alone, particularly in reference to the settleme nt made by the 
Metals Reserve Company for lead in the zinc concentrates con­
cerning which I did not previously have complete information. 

Also the ravisi on of all of my prev! OUB figuring now maltes 
it appear that it wl11 be much simpler and more accurate to base 
the division of returns between the opera tors and the. Tennessee 
Company on the pounds ot , lead and zinc contained tn the concen­
trates delivered to tbe s~elters as per the aff1davits rather 
than upon tbe pounds ot these metals actually pa1d tor by the 
smelters as I bad done in my report of June 8th. 

Consider1ng the percentages of metals conta1ned whlch are 
actually pa1d for by tbe smelters the payment to the Tennessee 
Company whicb I s~gest 1n this revised report is not very 
dIfferent from that which I bad suggested on June 8th in res­
pect to lead and it 1s somewhat more favorable in r-espect to 
zinc, but I am sat1sfied that they are more accurate and re­
presentative of tbe true facts and will also be much easier to 
calculate. 

I am sorry that these effidavits were not sent me at the 
outset since they would have made It unnecessary to go oyer a 
great many calculations two or threet1mes and I should have 
been able to get my report ,to you just that much more quiCkly. 
I had hoped to get off tbis report and letter on the afternoon 
of June 2~rd, but was obli ged to devote 8 part of that day to 
work already 1n band for other clients, so that I could not, 
poss1bly complete my figuring for the Tennessee Company untIl 
today. 



lIr. B. A. W1mer 
June 25th, 1945 
Page 2 

Subsequent to diotat1ng t his letter and my report, of which 
three ooples are enolosed, I have reoe1ved your letter ot June 
2Snd, and regret that in prev10us ~orrespondenoe I rather care- . 
le681y reterred to "lessees" and "~oyalty payments" since I realize 
that rou do not consider that your property 1s belng operated under 
8 lease, but I think that you w111 find that the enolosed report 
,whioh refers speoifically to a"d1vision of returns between the 
Tennessee Oompany and the Operat1ng Company" w111 meet your re­
qu1rements 1n tbis respect. 

GMO/b 
Enclosures 
l3 copies of Revised Report) 

• 

Yours very truly, 



/ 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE, ARIZONA 

June 4, 1945 

IT. George M. Colvocoresses 
Room. 1102, Luhrs Tower 
Phoeni:;: Arizona 

Dear Mr. Col vo coresses : 

Referri ng to our conv ersation when I call ed at your office June 1st, 
we are enclosing t he following: 

1. Operating contract dated December 8, 1944 between Tenne ssee V-­
Sc uylkill Corporat ion and } ines Operating Company . 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

7. 

8. 

Appointment of Trustee dat ed Decmaber 8th as called for in 
Operating Contra ct. 

Articles of Partnership , Mi nes Operating Company dated 
December 8, 1944. 

Copy of existing contract between Tennessee Schuy_kill Corpo­
ration and American 3.nelting & Refining Company, EL Paso. 

Copy of existing contract between Tennessee Schuylkill Corpo­
ration and American Snelting & Refini ng Comllany , .Am rillo. 

Lead smelt er 

" .- ... -

settlement sheet s as folloVlS: 
y 

Our Lot #525-L ~ 
526-L ·V 
527-L ~ 
528-L~ 
529-Ly' 
530-L 

Zinc smelt er settlement . sheets as follows: 

Our Lot #509-ZV' 
510- Z ;:::;-
511-Z~ 
512-Z ~ 
513-Z 

Maximum Price Regul ation #356 issued by Office of Price V­
Administration. 

Our difficulti es are as follows . Th e O.P. A. have declared our operat-
ing contra ct to be a lease . v ile we do not s are this vi ew we felt that it might 
be less expense and annoyance tb comply with their regulation than to establish the 
fact in their minds that this operation. is not a ease. 



Mr . George M. Colvocoresses Page #2 . J une 4, 1945 

Re:ferring to M.P. R. #356 enclosed, you wil :find on Page #2 a I 
paragraph marked, which states that no royalties can be paid on l eases from B 
or C Premiums. This rule has been a. plied to our operating contract by the 
O.P.A. Paragraph #16 of the Operating Contract must be amended to conform with 
t his rule. This will of course call for an amendment of paragra:ph #5 of the 
ApPointment o:f Trust ee. 

The Premiu..ms that have been granted the Tennessee Mine by t he Quota 
Commit t ee are as :follows: 

Copper A Zero 
Lead A & B Zero 
Zinc A, B & C Zero 

What we would ike you to do for us is to work out a figure that I) 
will be as close as possible to 10% of the price per pound received for Lead and 
Zinc shipped from the Tennessee Mine. With t his informatioh it s ould be po ssi ble 
for our attorney to draw' an amendment t o t 1e exist i ng contract that will compl y wi t h 
the rules of the O.P.A. I :f you could have this informat on in my hands here at 
Chloride by Saturday, J une 9th , i t would be appreciated. 

The papers enclosed may be retained for your files with the exception 
of the :helter Settlement Sheets listed above which should be returned :for the 
Corporation ' s files vmen you have finished wit them. 

NAW:D 
c . c . Mines Operating Company 

Carl G. Krook 
Collector of Int ernal Revenue , Phoenix 

Att: Robert Taylor 

Very truly yours, 

TEI:\jN~C1IDYLKI~ CORPORATI ON 

By ~~ 
N. A. Wimer - Presi dent 



- TRENCH-FLUX MINE ZINC CONCENTRATE , 

I 
Terms: 

Zinc, pay for 85% @ 8 .25 less .29 ¢ = 7.96¢ 

Thus a 50% conc. would cal l for payment for 85011 @ 7.96 '= 57.66 

less freight 6.23 ahd treatment 32 . .41 + , or say ",.38.66 leaving 

~19.00 which would represent only 1.9¢ per # zn. in concentrates 

or 2.24 per # of zn. paid for. 

\ 

• 

2 , 



TENNESSEE 

IEAD CONTRACT:--

Deduct 30# per ton and pay for 90% of balance at market less 1.4~ 

Thus wi th lead @ 6.50 and 50% conc. would pay for -JO% of 970# - $7311.0 

Base smelter charge ~4.28 plus penalties, etc., 

making total charge about ~6.00 and freight say. *7.25: 

say 13.52. ·leaving w3 l.00 \", hich would equal 3J..¢per lb. 

lead in concentra te or 3.55 per ff paid for. 

3 
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\ .. 

Mr . George M. Colvocores ses 
1102 Luhrs Tower 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr . Colvocoresses: 

530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

Los ANGELES 14.CALIFORNIA 

1945 

Your telegram of June 7th and your lett er of June 8th with the three 
copies of your report were received by me in Chloride just before I left there. 
I came into Los Angeles on Sunday, June lOth. 

I doubt if your suggestion of all payments by the smelters and Metals 
Reserve be made direct to the contractors would be practical and even though 
it could be worked out, it would not circumvent Maximum Price Regulation 356, 
a copy of which I sent you. The smelter contracts are in the name of the Corp­
oration and I suppose that the smelters would be willing to make their settle­
ments to anyone designated by the Corporation if they had proper authorization 
on file. When it comes to the Metals Reserve settlements, I imagine the entire 
premiwn assignments made by the Quota Committee would have to be overhauled in 
order to h~e payments for premium metals by the Metals Reserve made to anyone 
but the one to whom the quota and premium were assigned. 

In addition to the above , there would be the complication of doing 
away with the present trustee setup and getting some other form of trust to re­
ceive and dispurse the company's end of the money received. As matters stand 
now, the Collector of Internal Revenue, to whom practically all of the company's 
money must go until back taxes are satisfied, is in agreement with the present 
setup. It seems to me that by the time we changed it and got the Collector of 
Internal Revenue ' s permission, also the Metals Reserve ' s, O:P.A.'s, War Produc­
tion Boards 's and Quota Committee's, we would have done a lot of unnecessary 
work . 

Referring to your report and plan for complying with MPR 356, I have 
held it up because of your statement that you would prefer to see actual settle­
ment statements covering premiums received for lead and zinc . I believe it would 
be best to place these in your hands before you make your final conclusions. I 
would like to furnish you with any and all inf ormation you may require in order 
to arrive at Some solution of the problem we are facing . Accordingly, I have re­
quested the A. S. & R. at El Paso to send me duplicate copies of Affidavits of 
Producer which cover the premium settlements since t he first of this year . The 
only copies we have available are in the contractors' file at Chloride and they 
are needed there for the auditor who is making a checkup on the operat ion from 
the inception of the contract. When I receive these duplicate Affidavit of 
Producer forms, I will forward them to you and will not do anything with your 



H V B A e WID M ~R 
Mr . George M. Colvocores ses 
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present report until you have had time t o check it against thi s further infor ­
mation . · 

very~s, • 

NAW: df N. A. Wimer 
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MINES OPERATING COMPANY (A PARTNERSHIP} 

FINANCIAL STATEr-tENTS 

JULy 31. l2~ 
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Valle: National Bank - Kin 
Due . ro 11 Smel tars 

lIDS oPERArum co AllY 

BALANCE SHEET 

, JULY :31, 1945 . 

ASSETS 

Estim.at d Valu.es of Coneentra.tes in Transit 
Account Receivable 
Not Reeeiv ble (Partn r) 
Inventories 
Prep d License 
Prepll.1d Insurance I 

imng Equip'Itlent 
L~s~: Reserve for Depreciation 

10,00.3.16 
36,44$.00 

. 229.24-
698.00 

i 1,936.6.3 
l.,oo 

652-3§ 
. • 1,21.0.00 

338·Jlt 
TOT f.L SSETS . " • • • • • .. .. .. • • • .. ....... 

LIABILITIES .AND UNDISTRIBUTED PP.oFITS 

Trade Account Payabl - fro schedule page 5 
Account Fa hl - Trustee's Fees ' 
Account P yable - Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation: 

Net Adjustment to Jun 30, 1945 
E tim ted Contract Paymento ·Dd Froight on 

J~y sbi ants 
Contract P y ble - Tarr, McCo b and .are 

Commercial Company 
Accrued Production Tax 

885.17 

3.990.18 

TOTAL LIABILITIES .. • • .. .. • • • • .. .. • • • • •• 
UNDISTRIDUTED PROFITS trom at • • • 

TOTAL LIABILlTIE AND UNDISTRIBU'fED PROFIT£ • •• 

$16,597,,02 

47,378.40 

11,817.78 

2,0,31.63 
52,00 

$1.3,901.41 

53.542.68 

.67.444,09 

, .. 
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MINES OPERATING CO: ANY 

.l) EXPENSES 

Sales; 
Net smelter ettlemonts from Analysis page 3 
E~t1mated reVenue from production in transit 

(Market Frio 15,092.00; Pram! Price 
ll,3~6.00) 

Trustee Fee 
p ~entG per Operating Contr~ct 

GROSS INCO~ • • • • • • . .. . .. . . .. . .... 
Produotion Tax. Samplins and Trucking; 

BALANCE .......... . • • • • • • • • • 
illing Co@ts fro~ en Ie10 p&ge 4 

BALANCE ••••••••• a • • • • • • • • • 

.)6.448.00 
136.44§.OO 

9~.OO 

.3 S6~ SO 
j 3:95 :SQ 
$32,492.20 

875.82 

, ning Costs fro aneJ.Y]!1s page 4 7.145.59 
BALANCE ••••••••••••••••••• $22,327.97 

Administrative Expense 
BALANCE ,... ',a • • • • 

Add: Other Ineo~ 
UNDISTRIBUTED PROFIT' 

L t 
Distribution III 
Distribution /12-
Distribution #3 
Dl~tr1bution 114 
Distribution IS 
Distribution 116 
Distribution Iff 

. . . . ' . • • • • • • • 

. . . . . . . . . , . . 

UNDISTRIBUTED PROFI ratainea in the 

. 733.5,* 
19,399.99 

• 6,1;0.00 
1:2,o.00 

j 7 400,00 

partn rship to acoompanying balance sheet ••• 12.106.~4 
1 -

(Cont1nu d on following page) 

12/2604 to 7b , . 

36.448.00 
1167.6:52,82 

.uS.52 

I i~:§5~:91 
149,496.11 

3.578.88 
14;,917.23 

14.166,49 
$1.31;750.74 

32.Sqs.OS 
98,942.66 

16,1.38.19 
• 82,804.47 

1.000.46 
i 81,804.01 

358.86 
• 82.162.87 

J, 0.00 
2,300.00 
6,450.00 
7,533.6.3 
1.936.'6 
6,150.00 
1.250.00 

J 28,620.19 

• 52.542_68 
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~ lNES OPERATING COMPANY 

CONDENSID STAmaEr-l'l' OF INCm~ AND EXPENSES 

(Continued from preceeding page) 

RECONCILEMENT 'WITH PREVIOUS ~Ol Tat S. REPORT 

Estimat d Undistributed Profits to June .30, 194; 
. per report 

Add, Excess of actual over estimated June smelter 
ettlements (ActUal 18,697.18; Estimate<! 

$17,6'0.00) 

UNDISTRIBUTED PROFITS to June 30, 1.94; as 

July 12/26/44 to 
~ 7/)l./4' 

1,047,18 

adjusted • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • ....... 

PROYlT as above (based on estim. ted July 
settlements) 

ESTIMATED YEAR TO DATE PRO IT, as above •••••• ,. • • • '5.3,542.68 
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lINEr) OPERATING COMPANY 

DEC En. 26 t i944 TO JUNE 30. 1945 

~TAL VALUES 'F CONCENTRATES 

TALSI 
Gold .. a • .. • .. .. • • • • • • • ... 

Sllyer •• • .. " • • • .. • • • • • • 
Lead ............... " j • " ... .. 

Zinc .................... ' 
Copper ..... .. ...... ' .... " 
Iron .......... t . ' , ..... . 

TOTAL TAL VALUES 

Smelting Expens s 

Railroad Freight, Umpires, etc. 
l:rET S mTER SETTLEr NTS to 

summary, Page 2 e, ... ' ..... 

Combined 

• 1l,792.e5 
10,262.89 
62,400.61 
76,365.40 
1,045.46 

412.86 
162,280.09 

23.564.86 
38,71;.2.3 
7.710.g 

t131.,004.82 

METAL CONTENTS OF CONCENTRATES 

Combin~d 
TAMs 

Gold, ounces ' , ' . ' . . . .. ' . • , .. 368.21 • • • • 
Sllver, ounces • • • .. • • • ~ • • .. 15,796.20 
Lead, ton .. • • • • • • • • • .. • • 334.24 
Zinc, tons • • • • · .. '. • • • .. , .. 296.45 
Copper" tons • '. • • • II • • • • • • 8.74 
Iron, tons • • • • • • • • • " ;0 • • lO2_11 
Concentrates , tons • • • • • • • • • 1,081.78 
Conaentr t s , cars • • • • • • • • • 2~ 

10,631.,6 
9,270 • .32 

60,658.13 -
915.59 
ID.8S 

181,888 • .48 

2,743,.11 
..• 79,145.37 

4,007." 

, . 75,.137.82 

~ 

, 2]2.96 
13,817.37 

31l.44 
27.42 
· 6.49 
4]..27 

505.65 
10 

• 1,161.29 
992.57 

1,742.48 
'76,365.40 

129.87 -
180,391.61 

20,S21.7g $59,569.8 
3,702.86 

*'5.867.00 

Zinc; 

44.25 
1,978.8) 

22.80 
269.03 

2.25 
60.84 

575.93 
13 

'. i,. .. 
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Partners' Drawin 
Accident Insurance 

Po er 
Re gents 

INES OPERATIllG COMPANY 

~UPPORTING ANALYSES 

ANALYSIS OF fiLLING COSTS 
July 1945 

Amount Per Ton 
$ 600.00 .0~39 

37,26 .02 
6)7.26 to.41 
840.97 .55 
U9.23 .08 

Balls and 11,6C llan QUI! SupPlies 
Mill Liners 

217.37 .:14. 
7'5.00 .04 

Repairs nd Replacements 
atar 

102.99 tCf1 
150.00 .10 

TOTJL MILLING COSTS to 
'"lli:unary page 2 • • ... $2.142.82 $1~39 

lOUNAGE ........ '. • • ... t·532, 

Partners' Dr iugs 
Accident In urance 

Polter 
Timber 

• 

Drill Steel nd Supplies 
Powder, C ps anu Fuae 
Repairs d Re~l ce ents 
Depreciation 

,MlJ.fY'IS OF '~1InIHQ COSTS. 
Julj 1245 

A.1lount Per Ton 
$),349.27 $;?lS 

)16.,2 .20 
3,665.59 2.38 

560,.97 .36 
2,024.89 1.32 

290.89 .19 
409.61 .26 
'107.81 .07 

85.83 .06 
TOTAL -niING COSTS to 

s\l!IlDl8.l'y p ge 2 .... ' •• tz.145.59 $464 
TONNAGE... ....... • .. ,. '1.529 

Partners t Drawings 
Accident Insur ce 

MALYSIS OF DEVF.LOPMENT COS'l'S 
July 1245 
1,397 • .35 

72.33 
11,469.68 

280.00 
371,32 
73.44 

Power 
'Timber 
P der, Caps nd Fue 

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS to 
SUIIIIJ1lel7 . page 2 .. • • • 

FOOTAGE .. • • • • • •• •• • • 
PER TOt 0 OnE EXTRACTED • • II • 

12/26/44 to 7/31/45 
Amount 
• 4,319.88 

268.26 
i 4,,88.14 

5,;03.,7 
1,'0, 93 
1,367.05 

52;.00 
426.75 
250.00 

, i14.166~44 
8 .. 2§J 

Per Ton 
$0.52 

.. 03 
0.5' 
.67 
.18 
.17 
.. 06 
.OS 
.O~ 

t1.'71 

12/26/44 to 7/31/45 
,A:nount 
,1"1,8.36.;:0 

1,633.74 
19,469.94 
2,878.87 
',850.08 
2,099.34 
1,271.99 

899.5.2 
;p8.3A-

'32.808.08 
8.265 

Per Ton 
2.16 

.20 
2.36 

.35 

.71 

.25 
.. 15 
.ll 
.04 

33 ·97 

12/26/44 to ,7/31/4S 
$10,128.68 

589.16 
10,717.84 

2,624.71 
2,097.84 

697.80 

i16.138 ,19 

~. 
l' 1.95 

,'I " . ; - .. " '.t 
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MI ,\JQ OPEFLk.TIUG COMPANY 

SCHEDULE 0 ' TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

BalfJ.llces July Balanoes 
6ho/4S PaJl~ents Invoices 7131/45 

Barnes, • E. • 4'.23 4.23 f -- -
Bee.ch n Camp y 9.88 9.88 19.99 ' 19.99 
Boulder D m Line., 9'.01 9.01 - -
Chloride Store Company 23.46 23.46 --
Citizens Utl11t1~s COtlpany 1,645.16 1,645.16 1,684.13 ' 1,684.1.3 
F gerberg , Dixon 4:50.00 4;0.00 
Hall, R y G. 368.54 368.;4 · 5;7.61 557.61 
. 0 bave County iner 14.14 14'.14 
Mines S r ty Appliances Company 44.00 44.00 44.00 44.00 

ina and Smelter Sup 1y C~mpany 7.4S 7.45 , 7.17 7.17 
Pnyn, J~ R. , - - , 4.00 4.00 
Standard OU Co pany" 38.18 ' 38.18 -Sullivan achin~ry Company - , . , 200.00 ':WO.OO 
Tarr, McComb and Ware Commeroial Co. 1,705.29 1,70;.29 -,,003 •. ;7 3,003.'7 • " " " - Liners * 450.00 75.00 545.00 
Tennessee Scbuylkill Corpor ,tlon 178.59 178.S9 2.38.,5.3 238.53 
Union Oil ' CQ"'pany 86.35 ' • , 86 • .3S 67 • .41 '67.41-
insett, " B. !J.6.00 {r§.OO I It:J.,OO 41.00 

TOTALS •• ' , ~ " ,. . l!u6;!OI28 Itu1SO!2S l6.~2it,.u 16.~~.~ · 

* Estimate 

... 



OPERATING CONTRACT 

December 8, 1944. 

TENrm~SEE-SCHOYLKILL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, of 
Chloride, fl~izona , hereinafter referred to as First Party; 

to 

0~~ratjr: MINES OPERAT NG COMPANY, a co-partnership, of Chloride, Arizona, 
herein~ ter referred to as Second Party. 

Agreeillent entered into by said parties this 8th day of Dece ber, 

1944, whereby second party agrees to operate the reduction plant end mine 

of first party for the period and upon the terMS and conditions followingl 

1. PROPERTY, (, ) TEl NESSEE, GRE.: T LEAD, EN1~ESSEE SOOTH, 
BLACK ROCK SPRING, SCHUYLKILL patented lode mining claims 
and SCHUYLKILL mILLSITE, and SCHUYLKILL WEST, TENNESSEE 
WEST and TENNESSEE NORTH FRACTION unpatented claims, all 
located in Wallapai Mining District, ~ohave County, Ari­
zona; 

2. 

5. 

(b) The entire millin5 and reduction plant, including 
hoisting snd compressor plant, as<.ay and testing plant, 
framing equipment, machine and blacks ith hops, and so much 
of the office building as shall be required by second party 
for their office business, accounting and records, including 
the use of the engineering room and drawing equipment, and 
also all mining tools, electric tr~.~er, batteries, and any 
and all other facilities, exclusive of housing, neces~ary 
to the proper use and operatio. of said mill and mine. 

TERM: Three yeRrs, beginning December 26. 1944 , 
and ending December 25, 1947 , w1th privilege of re-
newal for like period on thirty days written notice immedi­
ately preceding the end of the term. 

lATERIAL AND SUPPLIES I (a) Second ~ rty shall furnish, at 
their own cost, all material , supplies, electric power and 
light, necessary for the efficient and proper Operation of 
said mill and mine; 

(b) Second party is granted the privilege of purchasing 
frOtll first party, at cost plus freight and trucking charges, 
any material or supplies it now has on hand at its said plant. 

(c) The seriel number a signed to first party for pur­
pose of use of priority in the purchase of m-terial, supplies 
or repairs, shall be available to second p rty on satisfactory 
arrangement for the pa~nent of any blig tion so incurred, and 
second party shall furnish firt party a copy of each order. 

-1-
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4. OPERATION OF MINE AND EQUIP ENT; (a ) Second party shall 
at all times work said mine in a good miner like fashion, 
t imbering where nec~ssary, keeping all workings clean and 
clear of waste and rubbish , and shall ex~end a minimum of 
$1.50 per ton of ore extracted in underground development 
work . 

(b) Second party shall give due consideration to the 
care of all buildings , machinery and equipment used in the 
operation of s~id mill and mine, and shall at all times keep 
the same in good repair and ~rking condition . Second party 
is not required to complete the present framing shed. 

(0) Second arty accepts the entire milling and mining 
plant , buildings, machinery and equipment, in their present 
condition, and is chargeable with making any repairs or re­
placements from the date hereof , at their own expense. 

5 . CONTINUOUS OPERLTION : The oper&tion of mill and mine shall 
be continuous and without interruption, except f or cause~ 
over "hich eecond party has no control. By continuous opera­
tion is meant a minimum of one shift per day in mine , and 
opef.ation t? f mill on available ore as and when the same is 
available. 

6 . ·INE SURVEYS AND ·~l.APS : Second party shall cause the 'workings 
of the mine to be surveyed at regular intervals by a competent 
engineer, or engineers , which survey shall be extended upon 
the first part y ' s underground map , ~nd shall furnish first 
party not later than the 15th day of each month a cross-sec­
tion map of the underground orkings, showing the development 
work done and ore extracted during the previous month . 

7. ILL RECORDS , Second party shall keep complete re-
cords of mine ~urveys , including mine car samples, and any 
a.ssays from development work, and of te~ts and aSSaY$ of all 
ill runs showing assays of ill heads and tails) also the 

grAde of lead and 7inc concentrates produced, and the tonnage 
of ore mined and milled )Gr day, copies of all.of hich re­
ports and records shall be furnished first party. 

8. S.IPr ENT OF CONCENTRATES: P~l concentrates shall be shipped 
in the name of first party to MlERICAN S ELTING AND REFINING 
cor PANY, ei thar to Amarillo or El Paso, as the case may be, 
under existing contracts between first p rty and said Smelters , 
and copies of assays of carload lots shipped to Smelter, and 
copies of Smelter settlement sheets ) shall be furnished to first 
part y , such Smelter contracts to be. renewed by first party to 
the best advantage possible . 

9 . OPE-ATING COSTS AND EXPENSES : All costs and ex~enses of oper­
ating said ill and mine shall be borne by second party) in­
cluding cost of material, supplies , explosives, repairs and 
repla.cements , and the opera.tion and maintena.nce of the domestic 
wat er supply ~stem . 

-2-



10. PERFORMANCE OF WORK BY EMBERS Olt' OPERATOR 1 All mine and sur­
face labor shall be performed by the members of said operator 
partnership, and no outside labor shall be employed, office 
help excepted. 

11. I NSPECTORc 'I'he first party reserves the right to employ an 
inspector, who shall be given free access to the mine workings , 
to the ill and other surface perations, at all reasonable times . 
Such inspector shall have had practical mine experience, and 
shall be otherwise qualified to pass upon the proper operation 
of mill and other surface equipment, and shall have a general un­
derstanding of books, records, mine and ill reports and maps . 

12. ACCOUNTS , Proper books of account hall be kept by the second 
party, open for inspection by first party, and entries shall be 
made therein of productions , shipments, Smelter returns and pre­
miums , and of all material and supplies used, and electric light 
and power used, as well as the names of the members of the opera­
tor partnership engaged in the operation of' mill and mine. 

Hi. WORK\1EN 'S CO, ENSA'rION - OCCUPATIONAL DISEJ.,SE DISABILITY: Second 
party shall pay for and carry Industrial Insurance covering all 
its members as provided by the compulsory Compensation Law of 
the State of Arizona nd Acts amendatory thereto (Ch. 56, Art . 9, 
Arizona Code Amended 1959., as amended); and shall also pay for and 
carry Industrial Insurance covering ali its members under the 
Arizona Occupational Disease Disability Law, and any Acts amenda­
tory thereto . (Sec. 16, Ch. 26, Laws 1943, rrlgular session) . 

14. FEDErAL AND STATE REPORTS : Second party shall promptly make 
and file all required st te and ,Federal returns and reports, 
a copy of each of which shall be kept in the office of Second 
party subject to inspection by first party. 

15 . TAXE£a (a ) First party shall pay all State and County property 
taxes levied and assessed against its said mine and milling 
pla,nt and equi ment , and all other personal property and im­
provements belonging to first party . 

(b) Second party shall promptly pay all State and Federal 
taxes to which second party shall be subject as operator of said 
mill and mine , and shall keep a record of all taxes so paid in 
second party 's office for examination by first party. 

16 . DIVISION OF PROCEEDS: (a) For the first sixty days from the 
date hereof the net proceeds of Smelter returns remai~ing after 
deducting Smelter , freight and trucking charges, together with 
all the premiums payable to first party from METALS RESERVE 
CO" PANY" shall be apportioned between the first party and the 
second party as follows : 

To first party 
To second party 

-3-

...... ...... 10% 
90% 



• 

? 

(b) After said period of sixty days, and during 
the life of this agreement , the net proceeds of Smelter 
returns remaining after deducting Smelter charges only, 
and without any deduction for freight and truc ing, to­
gether ~th all premiums payable to first party from 
~ET_ RESERVE CO:P ANY, shall be ap ortioned between the 
first arty an the second party a follows : 

To first party 
To second arty Ii ••••• 

10%, 
90% . 

(c) All Smelter returns shall be remitted by Smelter 
to a trustee appointed b.Y the mutual agreement of the 
parties hereto . 

(d) ediately on receipt of such returns the same 
shall be deposited by the trustee in the VALLEY NATIONAL ' 
BANK, at Kingman, Arizona, in his name as trustee, and 
such trustee shall forthwith issue a check to second party 
in a sum e ual to 90% of the returns so received, and the 
r€~~l<_ g 10% shall be ret ined by th~ trustee for payment 
of current utlays required of first party, after which the 
remai~r shall be distributed by hi a~ directed by first 
arty . 

17. ADDITIONAL EQUIP; ENT: Any additional e~Uipment, other than 
replace~ent8, ac uired and inst alled upon the premises by 
second party, shall be subject to removal by second party 
at any time, and in case of termination of this contract, 
such removal shall be made wi thin thirty days after such 
t erlllination . 

18 . ARTICLES F CO-P~~TNERSHIP ; Second party shall furnish to 
first party a igned copy of its Articles of Co-partnership . 

19. ASfIGN NT OF CONTRACT, This contract shall not be aSQign­
able by eith ~r party, or by oper tion of law, witho~t the 
written mutual consent of the parties . 

20 . NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY , Second party snaIl cause to be re­
corded in the office of the Recorder of said Mohave County 
a Notice of Non-Liability, and to post, and keep posted, 
copies thereof on the premises in the manner required by 
law. 

21 . F OPER. TI (a) First party may termin-
ate this contract at any time , 'thout notice, on breach by 
second party of any of t he terms and proviSions herein on 
its part ~greed to be kept and performed; 

(b) Second arty illay terminate this agr eement on thirty 
days written notice; 

(c) In the event first pal·t y shall desire to terminate 
this agreement by reason of sale or arrangement i th sOlne 
other operating Copany, then such termination aha 1 be ac­
cepted by second p rty on giving second party ninety days 
notice of such intention to terminate, an thirty days after 
the expiration of said ninety days for removal of any machinery 
and e~uipment sec nd party ay have on the premises . 



, 

22 . SURRENDER OF PREhISES z On termination of this agree­
ment by limitation or otherwise , second party shall 
peaceably surrender said mine and plant to first party 
in the same condition as received by second party, 
usual wear and tear excepted . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument 

in duplicate the day and year first above written. 

STATE OF AfJZONA) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ,10HAVE) 

TENNES8EE-SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION, . 

N. A. WDER 
President 

DOROTHY A. DECIeER 
Secretary 

INES OPERATING CO ~PANY, 

J . R. P YNE 
Superintendent 

RAY G. HALL 
Member, ,ianager Committee 

On this tne 13th day of December, 1944, before me , CARL G. KROOK, 
the undersigned oificer , personally appeared N. A. WIrER and DOROTHY 
A. DECKER, who acknowledged the elves to be the President and Secretary 
respectively of TENNESSEE- SCHUYLKILL CORPOR TION, a corpora.tion, and 
that they as such President and Secretary, being authorized so to do, 
executed the f oregoing instr ent f or the purpose therein contained by 
signing the name of the corporation by themselves as President and 
Secretary respectively. 

IN ITNESS HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My co ission expires July 15 , 1947 . 

CARL G. KROOK 
(SEAL) Notary Public 
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STATE OF ARIZONA) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ORAVE) 

On this the 15th day of December , 1944, before me , C ~ G. KROOK, 
the undersigned officer , personal y appeared J. R. PAYNE and RAY G. HALL, 
of the County of lohave , State of .Arizona, members and officers of 

INES PERATING COMPA~rr, known to me to be the persons described in the 
foregoin6 instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same in 
the capaci t y therein stated and for the purpose therein contained . 

IN TNESS ~~EREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal . 

dy commission expires July 15, 1947 . 

CARL G. KROOK 
(SEAL) Notary Public 
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Mr. N. • Wimer, President 
Tenn.e8e~ Schuylkill Corpor tion 
Chloride rizona 

June 8th, 1~45 

Be: Tennesee ~Cbuylkl11 

Dear Yr. lmer-: 

When you sent me the documents wh ich accompanied your 

letter ot June 4th you tailed to enclose any statements re­

lattve to the actual settl ment ot the pr mium prices tor lead 

and zinc which I understand were paid to your company by the 

etala Reserve Oorporation. I should have ~rltten back and 

asked you tor this additional information, except that I 

realized that you were In a great hurry to hav me complete 

my calculatlons and waltlng tor such data would have involved 

additional delay. 

RelyIng on the statement 1n your letter to the ettect that 

the Tennessee Corporation bas 8 zero quota and receives the A 

and B premIums on lead, amounting to 5.5¢ per lb. and the A, 

Band 0 premlums on zinc &aounting to 8.25¢ per lb. I have used 

as 8 basis tor figuring these premiums the prem1ums whlch were 

actually paid to another company under similar conditlons and 

added such premiums to the mount whlch you received in accordance 
, I 

with the settlement sheets which, of course, are based on the 

celling rices. aamely. 8.5¢ per lb. for lead and 8.25¢ per lb. 

for zinc. 



Mr. H. ~ 'i.er 
June Stb, 1 '15 
Pege 2 

I bl'" aade no 0 leulation relett", to the a, nt tor 

gold, _lITer or Qoppero.nta1.n 4 in th conoentl" tes e1nc. 1. t 

•• m1 und retand1n fro our oonfer.ation and your letter of 
• • 

lune 4th th t thes m ttare were not at issue , and it .1l1~ of 
• 

cour e b understood tbat in 4 41t1on to tbe peyment tor lead 

and zinc h1ch I sugge t shoul~ be mid by th operntors to tb 
1 

Tenne .ee Comp ny. they ahould a1 0 pay 10,. or the net va lue ot 
J 

the old, 11" r and copper cont tned nd p Idtor in the oon­

centr t 

I have aade many caloulation. to t& 11 h tbe f1gures which 
, 

ar 1T.0 below. but 1 found 1t pr et1c 11y impoI.lble to make 

these with baolut Qouraa, because tbe 8 1 ter cher,e • . anel 

bence th t Talue of tbe lead and zino Tar,. to some exten.t 1n 

aooordanoe wtth the grade ot the conoentrate. and tbe pre8.no 

ot otb r tela hloh 1nvol, 1 tiler bonuses or 'Pen 1 t1 eetrom 

the elt r and in 80 • 0 ae. tbire r en rgea tor plre , 

assay., etc. while on the zinc a ttl ents th re 18 8 yar,lng 

oharge fer labor adjust .. nt. 

The charge ... de on th le d settle ent ehe.ta do not •• em 

to b. tr1ctly 1n accord nee 1th th oontrsot; tor ex .ple 

tbe contr ct rovid tb tatter eking deduotton of 1.C~ (301) 

ot lee,a per tOil the . elt r hoUld pay tor iO~ or the bal.lloe at 

the marke' (ceiling) prioe ot .50; per lb. 1 •• , l •• ¢ per lb. 



1Ir. N. ; iDler 
J"une 6th, 194,5 
Page 3 

.. hi ch "0 ult'J 1nol;,-e peylneat t tte rate of 5.10¢ per lb. "he rea8 

all of the settlements are actually ade at 5.14~ per lb. 

1.0' the ••• l tel' c'ha.tge based on . 3.58 pel' (try ton, w 1 th 
" 

adjustments tor grade of eoncentretea ena price of metel, does 

not aee to . ark, out at \be baS6 charse of -' 4.28 -pel· tQn whick 

appears on tb ' settleroo~t sheets. 

these a parent d1screpsQ,c1$eare not appal' n1l trca any of tbe 
• 

doouments w b1.. ch you na va s nt e, ..lh.,e assumed thnt the la~t.r , 

charg '1 carreat, but have, adju'sted the 8ame to 80~le extent 8S 

.entton d below. 

I he-ve alao ilotea and taKen into eons1derat1on the tect that 

in two .hlp ents, ot z1nc eOl'loentrate e slllall parent 11'. Ilade tor 

the lead which they contained. 

In tbe zino oontract the smel ttng charge stlpuleted would 

appear to repres Jlt 32.50 with zinc quoted .. 8.25; .ad tbis 

char' • 18 aotually aade all the settlements. 

ince Clause 13 of . rtlo1e m" of y our operat1ng oontract 

provides tb t tot: the pr sent and tutur the c! 1 ,,1si on ot return. , 

sbould be JIl80e after declue,t1ng tb 8 elter chargee onlYf I have 

l'lot taken into o0118i~erQt1on tbt freight r tea w,bfoo also vary 

" to SODI extent 1ft accordance w1 th the velue ot tbe, sblp.en't and 

the amount or preoious metal. oonteined.-



Mr. JI. A; 1.er 
J un, 8th, 1 ~45 
Page , 

The amelter oharge tor lead oOllcentrates are t I belieye, 

to some extent afrected by the y 1 ue ot the sh1pment. wbicb 1s 

depend nt tn part ~PQn tb cont ntB in gold aDd silver and I 

bave telt tb t 1t w 8 not r1ght or prop r to cbarge ~18 ex ra 

expense .against the lead in boone ntr tea and bav tbererore 

mede my caloulations partly 1n aocordanoe with tbe smelter rate 

•• provided 1n tbe oontraot w1 th penelt1e and bonus. approx1-

mat ly as shown on the s ttlement ah •• ta. 

I mad two sets 01." f11urea in respect to th value of the 
()11e 

lead and 21nc)~ bas d upon tbe content ot the e .. tala in 

the coneeatr te. a. determtned by a •• ay and tbe 8 oond baaed upon 

the pounds ot metal whloh are actu 111 pa1d tor by tm smelter. 

Everything oonsidered I b 1ieTe that the second basta wl11 be 

preferabl nd 8vold ml understanding 80 that I am Bugg.ating 

tbat the pay ent per pound of le8d and zinc to tb Tenn •• s •• 

Oompany should b at a cert in fixed ra1e per pound 21.etal paid 

t2!:. il. 1U. sm 1 t r. 

It 121 m:I aonal us10n tbat on tbe above baai. you now actually 

reoeive tor your lead approximately 4.65)1 tro. the smelter plua 

5.35)1 trom the Metals Reser.e Oorporation so tbet in round 

figures you are paid from the. two source, JU t about 10 . 00_ 

per pound no therefore the Mines Operating Company sbould pay 

to the Tennessee Company 1.OO~ per lb. at lead 88 8Dove. 
« .., --



'JIr. N. ; wt •• r 
lune 8th t 1~45 
Page 5 

On a similar baat. t c loulate that you are ~ald about 3.'6_ 

per lb. Of zinc pa1d tor by th 
) 
smelter plus 8 little over 8.00¢ 

from the etsls Reserv Oompany, 80 that ~ h value of the zlnc 

paid tor m,ay be figured at 11.50¢ per lb. snd the Mines Operating 

Compa~ should p y to the Tennessee Company l.16¢ per lb. of zino 

paid tor in tbe Qon~entrat • 

I recognize lIhei'act thali t lacking oomplete 1ntormat10n t I 

may be 1n rror In respect to the payments aotually ma~e by tbl 
I 

Metel eserve Ooapany '. anCi it my figures do not ap e r to be 

oorreot I shall be glad 
/ 

tore"ise ttlem. as prOllptly s possible 

on the b s1s ot uoh add1 t10na1 deta as you may .end lie partiou­

larly the e ttlellent ah,tete trom the Metals Reserve Company eo Vlr­

ing the premium payments nc! also fl1 otlB r , data whioh aigbt bear 

on the pa,aents made by the smelters tor hip ent. ot lead aAd 

zino concentrates. 

It 18 of course obvious that prov1s10n sbould be Rade 1n your 

revised contract wIth the Mines Operating Company tor pro rata 

revision of tbe payments to be made to the Tennes.e. Company 1n 

accordance w1tb any chan e 1n the pr •• lu.s that ma, be pa1d by 

the Ketals Reaerve oapany or by the smelter or other condit1ons 

affecting the actual value of the lead and zinc in your sbipments. 

a mentioned above the 'J.ennessee Compan, would also be ent! tled , 

to 1 or the net value of the 801d, silver and oop~er shipped 

and pa1d tor. 



Mr... : 
~tme 8tb ., . l .. r 

1 5 

I heve .. de a lot or eelculat10na and notes ln reterence to 

tb1. entlre .atter wbiob tb re b 'been no t1lDe to cOPT and .hi oh 
• 

are probably ot no gr at t.port nee, but it you 0 desire I w1l1 

be glad to nd you the e at 8 later det , 

Un 11 I be r trom you ag 1n in this regard I w111 r te1n the 

copta of the 1t r ettl ent sheets wh1ch I a car tully pre-

rv1n t b return ~ 0 your ottice as soon as t~ matter 1. 

str -i htened out. 

Trusting tha" you ay t1n~ 1111 celculatione nO oonolusions . 
U8 ful nd et1stactory tor your purpoee, I re in 

'fow very truly, 

GMO/b 



, . 
FERF'ONAL 

Mr. N. A. Wimer, President 
Tennessee echuylkill Corporation 
Chloride. Arizona I 

Dear Mr. '1mer: 

June 8th, '1945 

I ain not 'altogether satisfied with the report which 1s 
herewith enclosed since I shoUld have liked to elaborate and 
cheCK many of my calculations, but in view of your earnest de-' 
sire to rece1 ve my figures by tomorrow i am ,sending tbem a long. 
and believe thet they will prove at least approximately accurate . 

It occurs to me that in making a new arrangement such as 
you have ,suggested it might save complications if all payments 
'by the smelter and the Metals Reserve Coopan1 were made directly 
to ttJe operators who would in turn pay to the 'I'enne~see CQmpeny 
the various amounts agreed upon. Sucb a 'plan would, I ' think! 
obviate any objections by ,the Government and you could of rourse ' 
arrange for the opera tors to pos t a bond or carry a depqslt ... hleh 
would protect the Tennessee Co~pany. 

" 

However ~ matters of this nature are properly for eonslderat ion 
by your attorneyss and I ~ave tried to carry out the engineering 
calculations along the ltne s whieh you desired. 

. . , 

Wh.ile I have not bad an opportunl ty to cheek my f1sures to 
any great extent with the ro~alties which I understand you have 
actually received it ep pe?rs to me that under the new plan you 
will receive the same percentage of the value of the gold ~ silver 
and copper in your sh1pments.whereas you should receive approXi­
mately 50 to 60% more 'for the lead in the concentr.ates and roUghly 
80% more for the zinc. considering that you have three premiums on 
the zinc and only two on t~e lead. 

It seens to me that the arraBge~ent Which you have proposed. 
and which I have translated into :figures 1s fair and reasonable to 
all pa~ties concerned. I shall be only toq glad to go into th1s 
matter further if it seems necessary to do so. 

I em enclosing three coples of the report. 

Yours very truly, 

GW/b 



/ 

;r une 8~h t 1945 

1Ir.' N. A. 1m r. Prtsldent 
Tennes80~ Scnuylkill Corporat10n 
Chloride, . rizon. 

I 

Re: Tennessee r;chyylk1ll 

Dear lIr. 1mer: 
" 

'hen you sent me the aoc~ent8 wblcb accompanied Tour 
• 

let~er ot June 4th you failed to nelose any stat ments re­

lative to the ' actual .. ttlement ot the premium prl~ •• tor le.4 

l1d zinc wblch I Wlt1e,rstant! were paid to your company by .the 

etal .. :aeaerve Corporat1on.. I should have written beCk and , 

8sked you tor this dd1tlonal intorm tion, except ttiet I 

reallze~ ,that you were in a re t hurry to heve complete , . 

my calculations and wa1tlng tor such data ~uld heve involved 

additional ~elay. 

Relying on the state ent In your 1 iter to the e~.ot that 
, 

th Tenllees aorpor6tlo~ baa 8 zero quota end raeelvee ~be 
I 

and B pre ume on lead, 

Band 0 premluaa on %1nc 

ountlng to 5.5¢ p r lb. and tbe A, 
\ 

oun lng" to 8.25¢ p r lb. r bave used 

a e b sia tor figuring theee premiums tb premtuma _hlob were 

actually paid to enothe1" compaD¥ under 81 II r COllditlona and 

added such p.reJlll \Ills to the ' oUllt "h1 ch you recei v.d in accordance 
J 

111 th the 8ettlemen t eh eta lIbfch, ot course t are ' based on the 

ce111ng p~~ce8 ••• 11. 6.5~ per lb. tor lead and a.25~ per lb. 

for z1nc .. 



/ ' 

1Ir. ' •• A! t •• r. 
luae 8th. , 1~'8 'a.. a 

\ 

I hay., ae BO .leul tiona rel.a"lTe \0 the pa,MJ1t t~ 
~ 

go14, silTer or 00 per nttin. •• ill th .one nvet ••• tnce it 

••• '., ua4er t n4tol ~ro. e~ ~Qftver •• tioa an your l.~te~ of 
• i 

, and z1~o whleh I ,he opera~ora to , 
, 

r th De,I ... 1u of 'l'elUle e.. C mp '111, 
i ' 

tbe «ol~ f tl1 •• r an a OOPll ~ coot tne 4 · sad pa1., to,r In tlUJ 00 ..... 

1 ,., •• de I'lY C lcul!1tlolla t.o eate 11. b til flSun" -blOh 

1Yen blow, bu' 1. found l .t 'PI' 0 Ie ,l11 lJ11po •• ~bl. to make .. 
the.e wIth . b801ute ecouraoy, beO$\1". t ' s 1 t.r char •• and 

h •• c. th II t ,al.u. ot the lead Ild ~iJlo ,.ery 'to sOU txt •• , JJl 

aocordanoe w1th tb. ped. ot.. conCfllt1'8' •• aDd 'be p~ •• nce 

of ~ther I1ttala 'Whioh lnfOl •• ei_e!' bon~.a r penal tie. trom 

lt r. and 1 • 0$... t re are cb rgee tor ,uap\re , . 
on the zinc 

o rae tw 1 'bQ:t e.d3~ t ft\., 

The har,.. de O~ tb. lead •• ttl n' eb .,. 40 ot •••• 

to b trlotl,: tn ' al,orelaJlc •• 1to the contr 6t ; tf# 'x .. pl.. 

thecont~ t rov14 8 ,., tter maktn a de uotton ot 1.O~ (3 ) 

ot lea d ~l" 11 tb ...1 'el' abo Uld pay ' tor 
, 

the arkel \o.i11ng} ~f.o. ot • 50¢, r 1 ,. 1 ••• 1."1 p9l" l..b. 



, 

Ilr. 11. ; 1_1' 
June e~h, li41S . 
1'>8g, 3 

.• h1 o~ 'Would in701v. P8J ent t . tm rat ot a .10_ per lb. her ••• 

ell ot tbe eettlem nta 80t",.11, · 4. at .14¢ p r lb • 

. 
180 the alter ebarg. b s c.1 011 3.58 PEW ry tC>Il, .ltb 

\ . 
nd price ot met.l. 40e. 

not • to or O~~ .to, of 4 . 2 pe t tol.\ wb 1 dh 

.ppe r on the .ettlem nt sbe.'s. r .aona tor 

th .. 1>1>81' nt 1eor p n01e are no' apparent trc& &l'1J of' tile , 

dooUmen.ts 'Wh Q you b y. nt e t , 1 hay eeume the the latter ' 
I , 

cberge 18 co#reot, but bave dJu8ted th~ 8~1 to 0 e xt t.a 

I lIlentlon.4 belOlt. 

I b ye . ,lao 0 d 

1n · t 0 all! at. ot z lnc ooncentrat a am 11 p.,aeAt .a ••• 4. tor 

the 1. d whlob th 1 oon .1n d: 

In 'h zinc contraot th 8 1t1nc oh rge atlpulaied oUld 

app ar to represeDt 32.S0 w1tb z1nc quoted e.25~ 8 d tht. 

cb r • 18 otua~ly .ad. 011 th 8 ttle ante • 

.. inc. Cl u ,L ot AI: lele ' I. ' or your op t' ting cOl'ltract 

provld a th t for th pres nt ana future th divis10n ot return • 
• 

should be made af't r d -duot1n the 6m iter c 8 onlf, I have 

ho' taken 111'0 con IderettOIl tb . fret gb. t '1" tea .. hi ch also 'fary . 



Mr-. H. A; Willer .1._ stb" li41 
Pese , 

. ' 

, J . 

The Delter charge ' tor leaa conoea'ra'ea are. 1 b.ll ••• ', 

to SOln8, e.tent .1'f'ected b, tile ''falue' of' tne shlpmeat wbleh 1 

.. depend nt 1a 'p.Art up~n ibt coot.'ll"S in 01.4 d 'ltve1" end I 

hsve f; it th t it .was no~ r1gn~ or proper to oharge ~1. exIra . . 

expena . agaln.st the 18.04 1n the conoeatr tea and h&v. 'b rotor. 

made iuy o61¢ulatlon ,» rt)y 1n oool'da 0" with the 8_1.,e~ 'rete 

. • provide'li tn the oon.'trtlot ltlth' penelt1e 

mat 1, as eAOt"l. 011 e " 8ttl~ nt ah •• t • 

and Do_aBear .pproxt-
. \ 

t , .u14, two 8et8 (J,t fl~ .. '1n .l'e.peo .. 'to ~h •• 1ue ot the 
·1 

' lee4 aD~ .lno , be8e~ u~oa the-oat.lta st tkea ... tala in . 
the conc.atrat •• a dettratnea by.ssay and ,the seoond baaed upon 

,~ po\U).4& ot tel whioh, !ire ' 0\U8111 paid tor by tb! 'am.lt • .r~ 

Everyth11l eonstc1ered I llelleve tbtl t' the second best.. 1111.1 be , ' 

pr tel" ble and avoid mt$un4.~8t.ndln6 80 t~8\ I .a sus.esttng 

that tb payment per p~un4 of lead ndzlno to the Tennesse. 
, . 

Corn'P ny .boul~ be t 8 C rt ia ttl' 4 r 'to W. 'RPYM .2t !ttal pa1.d 

!2£.' )z 1M. " 1 ter· 

It ts .., concl \laton 't t Oil tbe abG,'$ "baa18 YOU no •• ciuallr 

reo"i ... tw ,our 1 •• app.ox1rnatelt 4.0~¢ r ... oa the 8J1lelte.r plus 

5.~&~ , trOll the Meta18 aer •• OO,,pporatlol'1eo iila In rOUD4 

. tiPtoe ,ou are ,a14 tr t11.. ,wo 8o\U"ce lust eabout lO.OO¢ 
, ~ 

p r pound nd thereto,. the Kloe. Op.~ t1n, wozpany aboUl4 P.y 

to tb TtUlnee • COllpauyl .CO¢ per lb .. Of le 84 aa ' abo,te. 



1Ir. N. ; 1 •• r 
.TWle 8th t 1~.6 
Pas· 

On a 1 11 r baai, I c loulate thet you are ,a1d about 5 •• 0_ 

.,er lb. of zino pal~ tor by the lItelt.~ plus a, ltttl . o. r 8 ,. OO¢ 
, \ 

tro tbe, tela •• r~ Oompany l 0 that 1. value o't tbe z1nc, 

t~ ~or may be t1\U'ecl at 11.&0 per, lb. and the 141;nea Operating 

C r:q shoul d pay to the Tennes8 • Co pany 1.15 pit" lb. or zlno --
1 recognize the taot t t, 'lacking oompl te intormation t 1 

may 9. 11\ .rror tn r ep at to t e payments aotually ade by tbe 
; . 

• \818. neserve CO.P8~. na it 1 figures . do not appear to be . 
corr ot I ahall 81aO to r6.1se the. 8S promptly .a po.aible 

on tb b 81 ot uoh ad41t n 1 4ete 8. you 8f .end e art1ou-

ler11 the 8et~1 ... n' sbeete tro. tbe tals R e , rYe Oompent dOver-

in tb prelli\lll pay •• toe Ahd alao a_ otb3 r data wbleb algbt b •• r 

011 t,~ p.,.eAte de . by the mo Iters tor 8 1 

zinc cone ntrst &. 
\ , 

, 
Ilie ot 1. d aDd 

; 

It 1s f OO\1r88 obviQUI "hat proYision should be .. de in your 
I 

revised oontraot ,,1 th t~. JUne ' Oper tins 00 pan1 r pro r ta 

r.vi. lOll of be pa,..eJlts to ' be •• de to tbe -r'enn ••••• Oompuy til 

1n th pr •• ~uas tbat ma, be p ld by 

tbe Metals eserve Co pan, or Dr the It r O~ other conditlone 

aft cttng ib eot l ' value of the 1 ad and Etnc 1n your shipments. 

8 IIl8nt1on. abot' he entitled 

to 1 ~ or the t valu ot the gold. allY r end copper ah1ppe4 

a~d paid tor. \ 

' \ . 



'I I 

, 

I b ye .. 4e a 10 or oalcul.tions an no 8 ta rererene to 

bt. entire a.tter wbloh 'here ha. be.n no tUne to cOPT and .hi 011 
• 

a~ robabl, ot 0 .at t.portanoe. but it ,ou &0 4ealre I 111 

b 11 10 

, 

Un-tl1 ;[ tl"O you 8 in 11l t 1;8 .reg 1;" I 111 r t 1A ,_ 

copte It r t 1. eDt ab et .hic I 

turD d to ,OU 

etr81 ht.Ae4 out. 

Trust1 the 10U 8y t1n 1117 0 loulet1on 
I 

U8 tUl 11 8 tl tac ory or fOlW \11"1>088, I r 

To • "er1 truly, 

I 
./ 

C//b ) 
I 

/ 

carefully pre­

ibl. e t tel' is 

alld eonclu 10na 

111 

, 

/ . 

/ 



June 2f>tb, 1 4.5 

, 
BETW EN TENNES .E •. CHUYLIgLL COfUJOR TION!m2 pfEFi OPERATING CO PANT. 

I 

t'lo N. A. Wimer, . r1it ls1 aen~ 
Tennessee c:.:cbuyllot111 Corpora tion 
Chloride, Arizona 

De er r ir: 

, This report contaias a revision nd correction ot calculations 

ma de in ~prev1ous letter' dated lune 8th whioh under the circum­

stene es w'111 have no turthe ruse ;xcept forrei'erenoe. 

I now b6~ betore me the affidavits of the producer end premium 
I 

settlement sb eta rrom etals Reserve Company for J8nu~ry, ebruery, 

· erch and Apr1., 1~45. ~orrespondlng to yoUr shipm n t e or lead con­

entre tes 0 • 625 to 529; , 1 D,C 1 usi ve, all or w hi ch I be v'a, .also 

settlement tor Zino concentrates t~08. 50,., to 514 1f.1.Ql:usi vee These 

zinc s ettlement heets ere oleo 1n mJ possesi on excepting only No. 

e14, but that last does. not see necessary an;! .t beUev that my 

present calculation may b 800 pted as approximately correct. 

By reterenee to tbe bonue payment sbe~ts mentioned above i 11 

appears tbat duri ng th1 s per1 0d tb e total pounds or 1 d dell vel~ecl 

1n concentrates t o the, 1 ad and zinc sne l ters waS. 371,64 pounds, 

on which tb pretli ums amounted to 5.0~m per l.b., s1rj,Ce the lead 
,. ( , 

.1 I.. f"\ , 

on wbich the estab11shed bonus of 5.6¢ ",as e.o~ually pa 1d Sl!lounted 

to 343,765 poun~s. Thus t he r a tiO of lead on wb1ch premi ums w e~e 

paid to lead actually contH1ned 1n y QUl" concentrate$ was s:pproximate.ly 

- 1 -



Mr. • • 
e: enne 

June 2 th, 

The total z1nQ 'dellV re as per ~tld vits w s 234,515 pounds 

o ni ch tb re i parma t ount d to ". lOll. p r pOU~ • e ulv -

lent to the p nt of the st bii bed bonu at ~.25¢ on 211.06& 
, I 

pound ot Z1no , thu~ the ratio of zinc hieh dr a pre~lum to 

tot 1 zino 00 t in d in oone n trut a ju t bout 0 an ih 

total 'P m1 ounted to 17 12.63. 
. } 

There 1. r t differ no b tw n p ym nt de by the zinc 

s elter on 1 d 1n z1no 'ooncentrate nd th ay nt tor 8m. ~ de 

tal a ~ rv t 1nc in tb c e or lanu ry e~1~ent fOU 

reoei y d '1 B s rv 5.5~ on 6 ot the 9383 poun • ot 

1 ad se t to ar1110 qu 1 to 30 .71, bra the marl~lo 

lter aotual y p id tor t 1 1 ~ only 206 .38 . 180 in ebruary. 

erQb and prl1,17 f l54 pounds or lee ere oont in in tbJ zinc oon­

centrate for hloh th s elter pa1d nothing at sll, hile theetala 

R • rye aid tor 60, ot tb boY t 5 .50 equal 56 .08. 

the 

, 10 

a 

of tb 

1th 

It w1l1 aleo b no a that the 'Peroent 

lter t1 r m in <l du tion p 

r tt ur tban that p id tor by th 

i tr in th C e of zinc wb re et 

full aunt de11V r c1 nel tb zinc 

d c1uo'1on tr m the ~ 1l1ng pr1c • 

- I -

1 . 

.. ot 1 ad paid tor by 

dule arks out at 

erv and th 

rye 'P 18 tor ~ 

1t r paye tor only 



• • • 1.r 
.R : 1'enne.e 3cb UJlld 11 
lune 25tb, 1945 

·The a. varying baa a of payment would comp11cet any ett mpt to 

determ1ne the exec t amo urlt wll! ob,Y01.. );.' O'om}) ny wl11' rttce1,,' for the 

l.e8d end z1no ld tor b, the smelter 1n futur h1pll.lents and I 

therefor. beli ve th t 1~ will be much more 1mple nd s$t18factory 

to a en~ my PI' vlons p1a. of 0810u~o;tlan and to u • tbe tot 1 amount 

1"ece1. vee and 10 b, reeel 'fed per pound . ot metal egelaJ;iS1f the total. meta. 

conta1ne,4 1& 2.2.!l\. 1.$8<1 ~ !~n g OOMal1t,£ates,-ttt,at la.-tbe act ' 1 num­

ber or POUh~S of the e metu 1 de 11 vered to tbe cl tere ill ccor-dano 

with the wei,sht no as a.., ot hlpm a1s. 
, 

Since th pel"06llt gee or del1v&J."et'l led ad 2I1no wh i. ch ere otual1, 

paid ~O~ by ttl 8m l t er very itl. acordano ,,1 til 0 m ny, <l1fter nt 
, 

factors, I pe t tb t in s 'stab11$b1ng $ new rra ment .f'or d1viai'QI1 

ot rc turf,l b tween the oanpany anA tbe op r tor 1 t 11l be best ~o 

~ona14 r only th ' pounds or lead 80 tual17 conta1ned 1n tlhl I e 4 ~n 

tine concentrat s a~ per at't1.,d8V1 te to Metals Re er •• OOltlPIUlf and 

tb. 'Pounds ot %1 no contain • • in the leai'!t ooncent,rat$e, a1'noe no PBJ­

meft't 1s provided tor alnc contained tn t.h lead oono ctrates. 

MY' pr.,,'S.ou8 , :rtgur s wbioh have been ,rftoheoket't bowed' that tor 

lead e on1alne4 In th (tono n'tr 'jts you ~e,o.1ved from the smelt r 

3.43¢per pound, end t o ih\ hould be ada d pre 1um payments ot 

5. 0~5«, m$klng a tot 1 ot 8.525¢ per poun4. St . ller oaloulatlons 

in re pect to "he zinc 1nd1 li te tb' the 8m It r bas p ld you , , 

13 • sa '1 ,( per pound t tzlno oQnta111ed 1n the concentr te Qc,ld tIl , 

the Motals serve bas a4«ed 7 •• ~5¢ makln total p yment ot lO.Z02~ 

.. :5 .. 

'. 



• • A. 1 er 
Re: T nne.eee ~chU11kl11 
Jun 26th, 45 

t1 ur ar t belt v a 00 ate a they can reasonably 

be d an I tbAret re sugS the on 11 future abi menta the 

a any shoul~ reoei., 1 of the total p yaen ; n 1y,0. 251 
er poun~ tor 1 ad an 1.O~02~ p r pound ot 21 OJ or if you think 

b t to u e round tl ur ,~a11 °1t . 85 per pound ot lea4 nd 

1.03 per pound 0 zInc. It 111 be U~der too~ th t in bOth 

08 e the ti • n is to p~ly to All ~ ~ ~ oent 1R'A 
tn both lead en zinc cone ott' te d.11v 1'e4 to th It rand 

on all of th z1nc d l tv red to z1no lter. 

Trustl t 8 that the above w111 e t y ur r qu1r m nts and regretting 

that I dId n t b ve oomplet 1ntornat1on betor me b n aklnQ mT 

tir t calcul tl0 8, I r In 

Your very truly t 

~ ~ /~. ~..,'Y 4 
~~ l t? IIv) 4/ 
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TENNESSEE CALCULATIONS (Revised) 

Premium prices paid by Metals Reserve Co. on following basis: 

,85% of all copper delivered brings a bonus (A) of 5¢ per lb. 

95% of lead delivered to lead smelter and 

60% of lead delivered to zinc smelter brings a bonus (A) of 

2.75¢ per lb. plus a bonus B of 2.75¢ per lb. aggregating 5.50¢ per lb. 

90% of the zinc delivered brings ' '. 
a bonus A of 2.75¢ per lb. pLus 

bonus B of 2.75¢ per lb. . plus 

bonus C of 2.75¢ per lb. plus 
! 

aggregating 8.25¢ per lb. 

err ~' ex /~/I C7f~rLI 
. ;~ "-v,,·L,'L.r--f 4?L 
~~~,- ~ ~. ~"'-" ) ~ 

. . 

xi ~ ) ,h~/ c-z 
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TENNEP EE ZINC CONTRACT 

Pay for 85% of zinc @ 8.25 less 0.31¢ = 7.94¢ 

IThus a 50% concentrate would call f or payment for 850# @ 

7~94 - 67.49, less basic charge ,24.00 actually about 32.50 with 

other adjustments and freight 6.00 , ma king total deduction of 

about "38.49 and leaving net payment of $ 29.00 = 2.~¢ per lb. of 

zinc in concentrate or 3.4¢ per lb. of zinc paid for . 

, . 
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Mr. Nye A. Wimer 
530 • ~1xth ~treet 
Los Angeles 14, 
California 

Dear Mr. Hmer: 

August 1, 1945 

He: Division of re turns between 
Tenn. Company and Operators. 

On recent investigation of t~is ~atter during my visit to 
Kingman and Chloride, certain facts ~hich ere tor t~e f1rst 
time brought to my attention, have leed me to suggest an en- , 
tirely different method of meeting the situation from that 
which has been discussed between us and recommended in my'let­
ter to you o~ January 25 , 1~45. 

}iirst of all 1 underst ~ nd thbt Judge KrooK as trustee, 
has from the outset of the pre ent operatIons, been witholding ' 
for the credi t of' the om'psrty, l~ of all of the net retu~ns . 
reg e i ved fro the erne 1 tars and from the rYletbls ;',eserve Co. t . in­
cludi ng t he premium payments on le'ad and zinc . 

Now it Quld seem evident, fro~ the Operating Contract 
dated Dec. 28, 1~44 , that the pre ent arrangement between the 
Tennessee Company und the ~~nes Operating Company is in no 
sense a lease ana thC!l 't the share 'of the r eturns which 1s pay­
able to the f6rmer 1s ,not properly a royalty , but in order to 
avoid Bny l engthy discqssion of this matter with the O ol .A., 
which mi ght wind up 1n expensive litigati on, I believe that 
the sirlplest 'and most effec t ive plan would be to amend the 
Ope.rating Contract by providing for the 1nser~ion or addition 
of a clause readln~ substantially as follows: - . 

"It ie hereby understood and agreed between · the parties 
hereto that the peroentage of return payable to first party 
under Article 16 , Clauses (a) and lb) represents both the val­
ue of the ore remove d from the mine and tl ;e current r 'en'tDl of 
the mining and L.i]lin@ e iui,~e nt and other personal property 
of first party used o~ to be used by second party 1n carry i ng 
on th e Operation of the m\ne and such is or hts al~ bys been 
the intention of both pf rties to this ag~eement . ~ 

1 0 d ubt but tha t the Government officials will continue 
to al'gue wi th s ome force th a t th :- pl.1 ymen t , mElde to the owner 
~s representing the vulue of the ore is i n th~ir opinion a 
royalty and therefore must be limited to the payments made by 
the slile lters and to the ".A" premiums patd by t he .1eta1'" ResE:' rve 
on l ead and Zinc , but the r ;:> nt , 1 of e .( uipment or othe' personal 
property used i n the opera t i on 1s an enti~_ly cifferl nt matter 
and is not cover ed or re l' ~rred to in ".1. D. R . 356. 
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I an p r onally familiar '1th ~everal mi ni ng operations 
where le sees p y en ad01 sable royaltyuo. the own ro 0 th 
mine and operate w1th ented equipment and th fact ttst 1n 
this case the equipment belongs to tbe 0 ner of tbe mine should 
1n no 198 ef1ect t he r i gh s of the 0 ner of essential 'e u1prrJ.ent 
to collect e proper r -: nt 1 an(' to base that UPO' l the r eturns 
from the operation re ther th n mS Kin a fixed cha·r ge per month. 

ou have already rele ~ed t the ques , 1 ~ n of charging a 
rental for y c. ur equipment and now that I ha ve discussed this 
matter lth .r . J •• Payne and .!udge ook, ~although the Judge 
did not hav _ an opportunt ty to pass on t Le leg 11 t 'l of the pro­
pos{ll) I f eel confident th t h \ 111 ev •. ntutdly appro v ' and I 
do not believe thc t the Governm.ent off1c1als ClJ n find any flaw 
ln uel a plan o~ su~o6ssfully cont end tb t it i a method of 
obtsl n1n a royo lty hi gh(:r than the ma),1mutl perr.lltted by .•• R. 
35l.i . 

If such proves to be thd act , the tru~tee ~i ll be able to 
continu to divi de all of the proceed~ from s hipments as he 
11 s done tn t he past ond rany oa lcul ti ona Yfil l be s i ved 1n re­
spect to t n· payments for lead a nd zinc . I therefore recorule nd 
this progr am fOl your careflJl and favorable con i t eration . 

C'hould it s t tll appear preferable to h<. ve t ne division of 
returns based on lO~ 0 1 the p&y~ent s made for 601d , s rlver bnd 
co~per, ,lUB a ti:.x ed amount f or l ead Bnd for zinc, the ,l I be­
II ve th ut the be.is of d1 v1sion ~ugge8ted in y lettdr of June 
25th 1 r. fa i r and r ea OIla b ly Becu 'ate end I understood from ' r . 
Payne that he ~ a .ultw ~ illl nc t u cc ~p t it on beha l f 01 the 

i ne s Gper~tlng Go. 

Insof ar as the ctual distr 1buti on of funos is concerned, 
1 fi p'ure that the r e Will be very little dirf -r enee re gardless 
of 1hich pl an nay be ado t ed , provided tbut they cover t he s ~me 
shipments and period of time. 

'ours v~r: trulJ , 

O.lC: vr 



ugust 13th, 1 45 

Jr. N. A. tmer, President 
TennA see- chu,lk111 Corporation 

. Chloride. Arizona 

Dear lr . imer: 

R : ~enn.s8e.-~chuylk111 Division 
ot i turns trom Production 

At your request I have reoently made 8 careful study 

of the oosts end financial ,returns ot loperations at your min. 

during the first s1x months ot 1945 and have ,tsited the pro­

perty in order to observe first hand the orking ot mine and 

mill. r have examin d the oon. tracts for tb sa.le at lead and 

ztno concentr teB to the smelters and the agreement be.ween 

the Tennessee Company nd the lnes Operating Company in ec­

cordane with whioh the operations are conduoted and the pro­

ceeds dIvided. 
J 

I have been continuously engaged in min1ng, milling 

end smelting ores since I' gr duated trom .college in l~OO and 

during the past thirty years as 8 manager or oonsult nt and I 

therefore f~el that I am qualified by experience to make . om. 

comment on your present 1tuation and suggestions regarding 

desirable ohanges. Those contained in this letter are some-

what different from reoonmendat1one ~ade in previous letters 

~ written before the halt hearly state~ent of acoounts had been 
{\ . j 

completed and when I wes not -1n possession of certa1n ,other 

important data. 
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The pr1nc1ple upon which the 1ne i8 now operating 

appears to me to be above cr1,tlo1em since 1 t 18 based upon 

giv1ns to labor 8 larger and more ,qu1table share 1n the 
\ 

profits and making tbe actual conpens8tion ot the men co -

mensurat with th 1r effort and etrlciency. euOh a method 

ot prof1 t baring 18 in no, way contrad1ctory to the pr1ne1 ple 

ot operat1on by priyate oap1tal end h~alree~y gained fefor, 

with aame variat10ns, in many large 1ndu tr1es, hile as tar 

8S mining is conoerned 1t harks back to the system employed by. 

many of the Cal1fornia "dritt min ra" in the 60 end 70's. 

However to the best ot my knowledge tbis is ttl first 

time that 1t has been applied to tta1rly large nd completely 

equtpped m1ne and I sball e~peot to see It ' w14ely copied in 

the tuture. 

'fa make ucb. a proue4ure equitable 8nd · therefore 

p rmanently wor~able it is obv1ou 11 essential that a fair 
I 

basis tor the diVision of the returns or profits should be 

established between the workers who produoe the ore end the 

owners of the mine end its e qu1~ent and 1n this case, alnoe 
t 

there we no be 18 tor 8 -curetely e t mating those returns in 

advance. 1t is my understanding that the exist1ng agreement 

between the T nnesaee-Sohuylkill Corpor tion Elnd the ine 

Operattng Company, dated Dec mber 9 ,1 44 as in 8 sense a 

trial agreement b1cb m1 t be amend d or altered later 8S 

actual oond1t1ons se med t o err nt. 

·e no t1nd tha t dU'lng th1s period ot operation the 
, 

net value ot the 6726 tone ot ore produced has been 127,682.60 

or almost exactly l~~OO per ton inCluding the payzp,ent by the 

smelters Bnd premium pr1ces paid by the etal Reserves Company. 
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Under th terms of tbe exlst1ng agree ent the total 

p yment to the own r has been 11,725. 7.- on11 a 11ttle OY r 

2,000.00 more tban its fix d charges en~ 1t must be obvlous 
~ . 

that 1be sum hioh repres nted the value of the ore in the 

ground and the rental ot the minto and milllng equipment has 

proved to be lnad quate end unfair to b otb stockholders and 

creditors of tne Tennessee Company. 

On tbe otber b nd the bere of the operating part­

nership seems to have amounted to a total ot 115,956.73 from 

whlch they had to meet out ot pook t expenses or payments to 

third partIes amounting to 27.936.83. 

t would therefore appear that the partners in th 

Operating Oompany have earned tor the1r labor the total sum 
(J 

of 88,Ol~.~0 1 ss th oompany inoome tax and while I have 
1\ 

not yet been able to Cb ok allot the 19ures you have showed 

me 8 tat ment indicatIng th t eaoh of the partners ho worked 
s 

full t1 e ha earned an averag ot 641.00 per month, . 

I have reoently had oecasion to check the soale ot 

W8~S paid by the larger co~per mines of to 8~8te and lso 

the rate of' pay est8bli8he~ JOintly b~' the labor-unions end 
d)., 

by oontr ctors (So1ng work or the Governmentl\for t:w: private 

capitel. All of the r to have been approv d by the ar 

Labor Board and in sever 1 instances here an .increae h s been 

sou ht by one party or the other the ;ar L bor Board has re­

fused such requ at as being oontrary to the general labor 

pollcy ot the Government. 

As an average the underground mlners, and mill men 

pertormlng work similar to that of the psrtn ra in the M1nes 

Operatln Company are earning about 300 per month,- 1nolu-
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ding oyertime,- and o~11 8 very· few on peelal t,ork are gett ing 

as much as 400. en working for contraotors are pa1d bY! . the' 

hour w1 th an everage, age of about . 1.60 pel- hour tor most 

classes ot journeymen mechanios andth highest hourly rate 

(exoept tor ork .requiring very special skill) is ' 2.00 per 

hour which would mean t hat such e h1ghly paid men would bav~ 

to worK considerable overtime Dn order to ern a,8 much as 

'400.00 per month. 

Fortunately the labor situation at the Tennesse h8& 

not 8S yet been sUDject to Government control bnd it 111 be to 

the 1ntere t ot allpart1es to maintain t his situation, 11' 

that be peBsibl . I know th t it is your desire tat the 

partners who are now operating the Tennesaee ' ine and mill 

should earn ubstentlally more than even the highest scale of 

wages and in my opinion your expre sed intention of revising 

the existing agreement b tween the nnesse. ~ompany end the 

O~era ing Company 0 ' tbat each of th partn ra, working full 

time, 19111 earn about 50Q'.DO per month 18 extremely liberal 

and ohould reacH 11 be accepted by the partners . 

I do not have before m 11 of / the figures whi oh 

. ould perm1t me to oheck your calculations as to just hat 

changes 1n th present agreeme t w111 be involved but Qon­

sider1ng the tuture pro ,ram I f\1lly agree 'W 1 th you that th, 

output of the mine sbould be quickly stepped up to abou' ?O 

tons per day which would r uire that tbe operating partner-

5h1 should be, In()reasc,d to an verage of bout 40 men. 

Betore . the larger tonnag bast.a cen be established 

it will doubtless be necessary to carry on some preparatory 

'work. 1n the mine and p 1."b81>s also 1n the mill end it seems 

• 



. to me poc. lble th t the vereg grade ot the ore m y b ome-

whet reduced for time bu~ compensatlon tor all the bove 

there hould be a reduction 1n unit worklug co ts hlcb would' 

k ep the m ,gin ot profit p r ton at lea t equal to 

be n tn the ~ast as long 8S to present pr mlum prlc 

tor th 1 d and zinc. 

bat it baa 

are 1>a1d 

On this ew b sls let us a that durin th last 

halr ot thl y 8r 8 total ot 12,000 tons of ore 08 be mined and 

milled yt Id1ng r turn ot l~.OO p r ton or total ot 

2~8.000 .00 and that of tbis aunt each of the 40 partners 
I 

should avera. 3,000 m king 8 tot l ot 120,000. The out-ot-

pooket. expense \ ot the Op ~atin 

"4J.5 per ton agsr atin n arly 

remain app~oxl tely 58,000 to b 

Oompany sbould r"emaln e t bout 

50.000.00. l.'here would then 

aid 0 h "1ennessee Co pany 

tor the value of the or en4 r ntsl ot e~ulpment. Of thl 

a~ount a prox1mately 10,000 ould bav to b applied to fixed 

chargee hile the oth r 4S,OOO coula be us d to reduce tbe 

tndebtednes ot the Tenne se omp ny and thus increase the 
, 

]< qulty of the stockholders in th as et of the company nd 

eventually provide a prop r allowance for ~eprec1et1on G~ plant , 

depl tion ot ore body and return of capit 1 investm nt. The new 

terms t d could b rev1 ed 83 in at the nd ot this y ar it 

any modifioation Bed to be in order nd in a~1 event th y 

will doubtl 8 require substantial revision aft r ulyl t, 1946, 

wh n the ~r mlum payment for lead nd zinc are liKely to b 

discontinued. ven after that d te I anticipate that th op-
, 

erat19n ot th Tennessee-~chuylK11l ine c n be continued 1th 

profit it that ituation a8, ell s the pr sent cond1tion ts met 

1n spirIt of fair minded aooperation by both the 'company end 
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the ·opert:ltors . 

Yours very truly. 

George M. Colcocoressea 
t.11n1ng a.nd etel1urg1cal . ineer 
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., COpy 
FROM 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

Mine Operating Company 
Chloride, Arizon 

Gentlemen: 

August 1, 19~5 

Financial. statements covering the operation of the Tennessee Mine un­
der the tSlrms the contr ct existing between yourselves and this Corporation 
tr t beginning of the contr ct through June 30, 19L:5, as compile b Dixon 
F erberg. Jr., have been received. 

From a study of the figures, it i& obvious th t the divi~ion of pro­
ceeds from production is not equitable" as it i~ now being done. The figures 
fo"r the six months' operation have been requested by variou&3 inter steel p ties 
incl din the Collector of Internal Revenue, the Quota Committoe, Tarr, cOosb 
& e Co arcial Co pany, Citizens Utilities and others. It is my opinion 
that when these figures. are received and studied by the abov named Gov IW cnt 
agencies and others, we will be 01 th t we must end our agreG/llent reg8.Id--
ing the div~f.I':'o of proceeds from ploduction. In addition to this, the Office 
otPrice Ad inistratioll will cuter . lto th picture and unless they are satis­
fied tlatnone f their rules h va been vio:ated, it i$ my understanding tu t 
the parties to t e contract are liable for ges in amount qual to triple 
the sums they have received by virtue of the contract. 

In order ·to avoid legal complications which :might disrupt our pre ent 
setup, the Tennessee Schuylkill Corpor-tion mu~t submit the fi~~es for the six 
months· period to the parties na.! ed above as having req eat d tnem without fur­
ther delay. It is my fUrther opinion that if we wish to continue i L the good 
gr ces of the e Go-vern cnt gencios d other crecll tors as well as t e owner 
of the propcrty~ we would be wise to vo~uritarily ake the proper adjust.'nent in 
that section of the contract t at covers the division of proceeds. To do tli 
before e are forced to ould certainly be an indication of good faith on our 
part. y suggest~on i that such an amendment be ada ef.rect~ve a of July 1, 
19L:5. 

So e of the reason hy I am positive that we will be forced to ake 
some adju~tment are as fo~o.s: 

FIRST: The last time I called at the office of the Collector 
of Internal Revenue at Phoenix, I was told that in their opin­
ion t 0 Corporation· s part of tho proceeds fro production was 
entirely too 1. I answered this by stating that such a 
point of view s not justif! d until actual figure ~e~e a­
vailable cov ring a long eno gh period to give 80 e easure of 

ccur cy regarding results. In the discussion, it was agreed 
that nothing should be done until figures covering six onths' 
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operations were available and that these figures should 
be produced without delay after the six months ' period 
had expired. 

A statement was made by a member of the staff ot 
the Collector that they originally had allowed the con­
tract to proceed as an experiment in the hope that the 
property could pay its way out and not have to be di~ 
mantled. 

SECOND, Referring to the letter from the Quota Commit­
tee ot the ar Production Board dated July 20, 1945, 
copy of which I sent you, it is my impression that their 
request tor a report covering June and July operations 

August 1, 1945 

as soon as possible, also a forecast of expected opera­
tions for the next three or four months, might mean that 
they have in mind making some adjustment in either pre­
miums or quota or both. The act of Congress extending 
the Premium Price Plan carried i th it authority to make 
such adjustments in individual cases. Costs per ton are 
one of the principal factors considered by the Quota Com­
mi ttee in the granting of premiums and should net proti ts 
be too high, there is. a great danger ot unfavorable ac­
tion being taken regarding premiums . 

THIRDe Tarr, McComb & are Commercial Company insisted 
at the time the contract was being drawn that the Com­
pany's portion be larger than the amount original.ly a­
greed upon. Several times during this six months ' period, 
Mr. John Allen Ware has spoken to the writer about consid­
ering some adjustment that ould be more equitable to the 
Corporation. 

FOURTH: Mr. Hart of the Citizens Utilities has indicated 
to the writer in conversation that his opinion 1s some­
hat similar as that expressed in the paragraph above re­

garding Tarr, McComb & Ware. 

FIFTH. The owners of the propert y who have a considerable 
investment in it are, as you know, stockholders in the 
Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation. There are several who 
hold an important number of shares of stock and it seem.s 
to be their general feeling that the present division of 
proceeds is not equitable. They complain that the ore re­
serves are being depleted and that the yield tmder the pre­
sent arrangement is little or nothing for the Corporation. 

All p rties concerned agree that the present form of contract is in­
genious inasmuch as it works to the beneti t of everyone concerned, the only 
complaint being that the proceeds are not properly divided between the con­
tractors and the Corporation. 
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Mines Operating Company - 3- August 1, 1945 

In ant icipation of what we are to f ace when these figures are rel eased, 
it is my suggestion that e undertake to voluntarily arrive at some equitable 
amendment to that part of the contract set forth in Paragraph 16 but in case it 
is impossible for the partners in your firm to agree to such an arrangement, I 
am certain that it .tIl be necessary for official notice to be served upon you 
of the termination or the Operating Contract under the terms of Paragraph 21 of 
the contract. 

To eliminate ~ further loss of time in undertaking to make the re­
quired adjustments, you may consider this letter as the notice required under 
the terms of Paragraph No . 21 of the contract between yourselves and this Corp­
oration dated December 8, 1944. 

In order to keep all parties concerned in this matter informed of the 
effort being made to fect an adjustment, I am sending copies of this letter as 
indicated below. 

Yours very truly, 

TENNES~~YLKILL CORPORATION 

BYI ;ta;V~ 

NAWzd£ N, A. Wimer - President 
c. c. Collector of Internal Revenue 

Phoenix . 
c. c. C. M. Hart, Citizens Utilities Co . 

Kingman 
c . c. John A. Ware, Kingman 
c. c . C. G. Krook, Trustee, Kingman / 
c . c . Geo . M. Colvocoresses, Phoenix 
c . c. Walter insett, Chloride 



Mr . N. A. imer 
630 .est 6th Street 
Los Angeles 14, California 

HE; Tennessee, - Division 01' Returns 

Dear Mr . Wimer: 

Aft r my recent conference with Clifford MurdocK I 

went over our corre pondence on this subject and it seemed to 

me that the partners in the Mlnes Operating Comp ny objected 

to your proposal on AuguBt 24th mainly for the following reasona: 

(~l ; r h~ claim that the undistributed proftts amOUnt­

ing to 40,388.ga dur1ng the f1rst s1. months does not re lly 

repres6pt their inoome but is larg~ly a "worKing capital" which, 
, 

it they are to oontinue, must be h Id in reserve to b used at 

least in part, for 'he deve~opm.ent of new ore bodies, the pre .. 

paration of new stopes, or for major repairs, etc. If the a-

greement should b terminated thay recognize that the money 

would be divided between them and thus it might seem better for 

them to liquidate their partnership now rather than to proceed 

under the terms of the porposed new agreement and take the chance 

ot diminishing this reserve fund. 

(2) In acoept1ng the terms ot thet proposed amended 

agreement, retroaotive to July 1st they felt that they would be 

giving up some 10,000 (l.e. 400 per ton on say 2600 tons pro­

duced dur1ng July enj August) which already belonged to ~hem 

under the working contract and should not be taken away and 81so 

a similar portion ot the money whicb they might hope to earn dur-



r. N. A. Wimer, - 2 

ing September and therefore they olaimed that any r vised terms 
I 

should not apply until Ootober 1st. 

(3) They do not be11ev that the arning par man could 

be 1ncreased hy increasing the daily rate of p oducv1on and tak-

ing i additional partners unles~ y f r t carried out a lot of 

underground develo~ment work at heavy expense; also working 1th 

)( a l Drg r or ould 1ncrease the ohenoe ~Y-1'riot1on between the 

partne s~ or in ffic1ency of the part of some of them. 

{4} . They do not believe that the earnings of the first 

six months of this year can be duplicated in the future even it 

the same prem1 um nrioes should be paid by the ~. etels Reserve Com .. 

pany. lhey claim that the bulk of their production and profits 

during the six months period 1n quest10n 'was derived from tp '1170 

stopes" (in the Schuylkill ground) whioh are no nearly exhausted 

and which produced a grade of ore that cannot be duplioated from 

any other accessible portion of the mine . They alao fores~w the 

posst bill ty that the Q,uota Commi ttee would reduce the premium pay· 

menta . 

(5) They felt that under the new arrangement you li.e. 

The Tennesse Company) would become 8 partner slong with the me n 

and have s right to interfere in the internal affairs and manage­

ment ot toe pera tng Oompany. 

Now in respect to these five objeotions I can see no 

foroe whatever to #5 bich does not apP'ar to be mentioned in your 

letter of AUgU t 24th to the tnes Operating Company but the other 

tour should,'r th1nk, be given careful and fair consideration. To 

simplify the t'lstter I would say that the Inen are honestly cOlvinced 

that the large -prof1t earned during the first halt of this yeer oan 

not be dupltcated in future and that with net earnings fal11ng to 

perhaps 80,000 or less (see Schedule Q Oomparat1ve Estimate at-
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taohed) the1r monthly earnings under your propos 1 of ~ugust 24th 

wou.ld quicklY' tall to less than .' 400. While the reduc ion in the 

Oompany's share in the returns would be only sllp,htly diminished 

as long as you collect 4.00 per ton of ore for rental of the equip­

ment. 

, urdooK thinks that the men 'are correct in anticipating 

that the mine w111 henceforth produce a lower grade of ore, altho 

my conferences with Paine and others lett me w1th ,s different 1m­

press1oc; but 1n any csss, the action of the uots Committee tun­

lese this 18 revoked) w111 out into th inoome from future operations . 

tter having given careful conslderat1on t o all factors 

of the case, - in so far as my ~ ~son 1 knovlledge of local condi­

tions pel'mt t.· and believing that 1 t 111 blOo muoh to your advan­

tage to oontinue rel~t1ons with the present Operating Company, - if 

this can be done on reasonable terms; - and avoid any br ak in op­

erations, I make the following 8ugg.st1ons for tbe term of a new 

agreement blch might be termed a compr, ise settlement, to become 

effeotive on July 1st, if possible, or at such other date ae may 

be mutually agreed upon. 

(l) rhat atter the date hen the new agreement becomes 

effective and during each calendLr month of operat1ons 10% 01' the 

net smelter returns (or payments based on c 1l1ng prices) should 

be paid to the Company. 

(2) That 8 rental for the equ1pment of '2.50 per ton 

of ore milled sbould also be paid to the Company. 

{3} hat from the balance of the total net returns 

(atter deduct1ng payments made under 1 and S) the sum ot '400 per 

man or as nearly that figure as possible should be guaranteed and 

pa1d to the pe~ating Comp,ny. 

(4) That any surplus remaining atter the payme'nts stlp-
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ulated under 1,2, and 3 should be divided equally between the Ten-

neasef Company as ~xtra rental and ~.~~~ 

8S extra earnings 

.. 
the Operat1ng Company 

(5) J.'hat changes in these . sohedules may be arranged 1n 

ca there are chan es in the premium payments which w111 entail 

so lar a a reduction in the earnings of the operat1on that the 

paym nt to be ~a~e under {3 will not equal 400 per man per month. 

lbe attached schedule gi ves estimates wh1ch are of 

oourse very apilroximat .. since one con only guess in advanoe a8 to 

th blliount 0:1: the l~ royalty pas ent, but 1 t shoul~ be useful 

>C as co pa~t1v illustration of tb division of profits that may 

be eotic1pst d un er t e prese t agreement, your propoRed plan and 

lilY 6uegeste COlllPfm1se wh1el l&st should. I. believe. b~ ecceptJod,..,sI. 
to tle men if tb .orkings of same are properly expleined to them. 

Yours very truly, 
, 

GMC/tar 
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Estimate 2! Comparative Returns Under 

Different Plans 2f Division 

Tons Av. Net ret. Share to 
Ore Men available Tennessee 

l1.fi lled ~ Empl for distr 

First six Months 
of 1945 
Present Plan 
(actual results) 6 726' 23 $103 180 $ 13 392 

Wimer Plan 6 726 23 103 180 
10% on Smelter Return 5 520 
Rental 0 4.00 per ton 

ore 26 ~04 
Surplus to Operators 
Total 32 424 

Colvocoreswes Plan 6 726 23 103 180 
10% on Smelter Return 5 520 
Rental !b 2.50 per ton -

ore 16 815 
Guarantee to en C 

J400 per man ;. w~ 
Surplus 5 to Company 

and 50% to Operator~ 12 822 
Total 30 157 

Assumption I- Futur~ 
Six Months Period 7 oeo 23 90 000 12 000 
Present Plan ~ rz. .. Wimer Plan 
10% on Smel t er Return 

(S6Y) 7 000 23 90 000 5 000 
Rental Q 4.00 per ton 28 000 
Surplus to ~perators 
Total 33 000 

Colvoooresses Plan 7 000 23 90 000 
10% on Smelter Return l a 5 000 

Rental @ $2 . 50 per ton 17 500 
ore 

Guarantee to Men 0 
$400 per ma~;" ~ 

Surpl us 50% to Company 
and 50% to Opera tors 6 150 

Total 28 650 

A~sumption II - Future 
~1% ~onths Period 
Fresent Plan 7 000 23 80 000 10 000 

~~ 1mer Plan 
10% on Smelter Return 

(say ) 4 500 
Rental @ $4.00 per ton 28 000 
Surplus to Operators 
Total 32 500 

Colvocoresses Plan 7 000 23 80 000 
l~ on Smelter Return(sa. ) 4 500 
Rental @ $2.50 per ton 

ore 17 500 
Guarantee to f, en Q 

koo per _1an k ~ 
Surplus 5~ to Company ct -"" I 400 ~~~~~ 50% to Operators 2.3"':06 

~ lUlTT 

Share to Av. Earn. 
Operators per Man 

~per Month 

'$89 787 $ 650 

70 756 
70 ?56 513 

55 200 

12 823 - -68 023 493 

78 000 565 

57 000 
57 000 413 

55 200 

6 150 
61 350 445 

70 000 507 

47 500 
47 500 344 

~ 

~oi) 

t 
55 200/ 

1 400 fiiiJ 
/ -

T ""'" .... , II t .4 t r) 
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October 9, 1945 

Mr. N. A. -imer 
530 West 6th Street 
Los Angeles 14, California -

-1ie: Tennessee ine 

Dear r. limer : 
"" / 

I have reoeived this morning your letters of the 
5th and 8th together with the enclosures sent ',ii tb the. 
fIrst letter. 

., 
, 

\ 

r note that yo~~re no b ck in Los Angeles and 
trust that you had a pleas-ant and successful visit to the 
East. 

r was sorry' to learn that relations ~ 1th the 
OperatIng Company ha~ been brolten off and your contract 
was to be oancelled, but I presume that y ou have in mind 
other plans for continuing to worK the mine. 

- ~~~I hear ~rom you ~urther 1n regard to these 
it does not appear that I can maKe any helpful sugsestlons, 
so I shall merely await your next communications. 

f expeQt to be 1n PhoenIx most of the tioe dur1ng 
the next two or three weeks, exce~t for 8 trIp to Globe, 
the date of "hleh has not yet been settled and that Jul.L 
probably take me away fro th1s city for . tour or five days. 

ersonal regards. 

Yours very truly, 

GMC/tar 



1530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14,CALIFORNIA 

October 8, 1945 

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Tower 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

a 

Since I got back from my last trip to New York 
a great many things have taken place in connection 
with the Tennessee mine. 

You will gather from copies of correspondence 
sent you under spparate cover that action is being 
taken by the Corporation to protect its interests. 
There is little else to say at this time except, per­
haps, that we found it impossible to deal with our 
present contractors in any other manner than the one 
that has been adopted. 

NAW:HB 



TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

October 5, 1945 

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses 
Luhrs Towers 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoressesf 

Enclosed are copies of the material listed 
be1ow-which is being mailed from this office today. 

NAW:D 

1. Notice of Rescission, Tennessee Schuylkill 
Corporation to Mines Operating Company and 
Carl G. Krook, Trustee, dated October 6, 
1945. 

2. Letter to Carl G. Krook dated October 6, 1945. 

3. Letter to Valley National Bank dated October 6, 
1945. 

4. Letter to American Smelting & Refining Company 
dated October 6, 1945~ 

5-. Letter to Metals Reserve Company dated October 
6, 1945. 

6. Letter to Office of Price Adm~i$tration dated 
October 6, 1945. 

7. Letter to Walter Winsett dated October .6, 1945. 

;S~ 
N. A. Wimer 
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NYE A. WIMER 
530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14, CALIFORNIA 

Ootober 8, 1945 

Mr. Joseph P. Klein 
Route 2-Box 828 
Oja1 t California 

Dear Mr. Klein: 

With reference to our recent correspondence, I 
thought I would let you know what has transpired. 
Upon my return from the East about two weeks ago, I 
waB able to reach a man for the Chloride job that I 
had undertaken to contact before I left for the East. 
I find that he is able to acoept the position, so for 
the time being there is nothing further for us to dis­
cuss. 

Perhaps at some future date we can get together 
on something else. If you are in Los Angeles at any 
time and find it convenient, I would be glad to have 
you drop in on me. 

NAWIHB 
cc Mr. 

Very truly yours, 

Georg. M. cOlvocor ••••• ~ 



NOTICE or RESCISSION 

- 0000000 -

TOI MINES OPERATING COMPJNY, a co-partnership, 
of Ohloride, Arizona 

CARL G. KROOK. TAIte. 

YOlT AND nCB OF YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the underlligned 

intend. to and does hereby rescind and disavow that certain contract , 

entered into by and between Mines Operating Company and Tennessee 

Schuylkill Corporation and UDder which Carl G. Krook was appointed 

trustee, dated December 8, 1944. for the operation of the ,reduction 

plant and laine of the UIldersigned located at Chloride, Arizona, upon 

the ground that the contract is illegal in that 1 t 1s in violation of 

the Emergency Price Control ,lct of 1942, a8 amended, and is ag81nst 

public policy; the undersigned ofters to restore to you eTeryt.hing of 

value which it hal received under this contract and to do and to pertorm 

all acts and things which might be neces.ary or , proper in order fully to 

restore to you all or the th1zigs of value received from you as fully and 

completely aa if said contract had never been made, upon the conditio. 

that you restore the moneys and things of value received by y?U under the 

said contract .. 

DATED this 6th dq of October, 1 9 4 5. 

' TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 

By 

N. A. 1I1mer - President 

Doro~ A. Decker, Secretar,y 

J 

'/ 
<- •• r 



Mr . Carl G. Krook 
Post Office Box 1029 
Kingman, Arizona 

Dear Jr . Krooka 

.Q 
o 
p 

y 

October 6, 1945 

We are enclosing herewith otice of Hescission 
of operat ing contract dated December S, 1944, for the operation 
of the reduction plant and mine of the Corporation, which as ex­
ecuted by and between the Corporation and the Mines Operating 
Compa.ny, a co-partnership, and in pursuance to which contract you 
were appointed Trustee . 

You are to f or thwith cease and desist from making 
further payments as Trustee to either parties to said oontract until 
the matter has been Hd judicated by a COUl~t. The Corporation will 
hold you accountable and responsible for any payments made in pur­
suance to this Agreement after receipt of this Notice. 

NAW,D 
Ene. 
Registered Mail 

• 

Very s inoerely yours, 

TENN~SSEE SChUYLKILL CORPORATION 

By 

N. A. Wimer - President 



Valley National Bank 
Kingman, Arizona 

Gentlemen. 

October 6, 1945 

bis is to notify you that the operating contract 
dated December 8, 1944, between the Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation 
and the lnes Operating Company has been rescinded, in accordance with 
the enclosed Notice and for the reasons stated therein. 

Your Bank has been acting as the Depositary for funds 
reoeived in pursuance to the said oper~ting contract, and accounts are 
carried in your Bank designating Carl G. Krook a Trustee for ,Tennessee 
Schuylkill Corporation, and another account designated Mines Operating 
Company~ 

Any further paJ~ents from either of these accounts 
after the receipt of this Notice will be at your own riSk and responsi­
bility, and it is recommended that no further payments be made until the 
matter can be adjudicated in the Court. 

NA ID 
Eno. 
Registered aU 

Very truly yours, 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 

By 

N. A. Wimer - President 



.Q 
o 

American Smelting & Refining Co. 
120 Broad~ay 
New York City, N. Y. · 

Gentlemen: 

P 
I 

October 6, 1945 

This is to notify you that i;e have today rescinded 
the operating contract dated December 8, 1944, between this Corpora­
tion and the Mines Operating Company, under the terms of which 
Mr. Carl G. Krook was designated as Trustee and the Valley National 
Bank, Kingman, Arizona, the Depositary. This Agreement has been 
rescinded on t he ground that tho same is Ulega.1. and violative of 
tllli Emergency Price Control Act of .1942, as amended. 

Upon receipt of the enclosed Notice, you are direc­
ted to cease and desist, from l.Il~king <:.:..ny f urther payments to the 
Trustee in pursuance to "Chis contract until t he matter b! s been 
adjudicated in the COUl' t. 

C.c. American Smelting & Refining Co. 

NAWaD 
Ene. 

Amarillo, Texas - and 
El Paso, Texas 

Very Bincere1.y yours, 

TENNESSE~ SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 

By 

N. A. ,imer - President 
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COpy 
FROM 

'l'ENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORA'l'ION 

CHLORIDE, ARIZONA 

• 



Office of Price Administration 
Federal Office Building No. 1 
Washington, D.O. 

Attention. 

Dear Mr. Spruilla 

October 6, 1945 

Mr. James A. Spruill, Jr. 
Chief Counsel, Nonferrous 

Metals Branch 

We are enclosing herewith a copy of Notice of 
Resoission of operati ng cont ract dated December 8, 1944, between 
this Corporation and the Mines Operating Company, for t.he reasons 
set forth in the said Notioe. 

A reference to your rile will i ndicate the many 
efforts mude by the Company to conform this f.Lgreem.ent to Maximum 
Price Regulation Order Number 356. In view of the fact that we 
bave not been able to meet the requirements of this Regulation 
under our Agreement, we saw no alternative but to resoind. This 
Corporation does not want to bea party to any illegal contract. 
Accordingly, you will note that we are offering to restore every­
thing of value to the other oontracting party 1n order to place 
that party in status quO. 

We apprecia.te very much the efforts which you put 
forth in endeavoring to help ,US solve the problems in connection 
with conforming the December 8, 1944, Agreement to the Regulation 
mentioned above. In view of this interest, e felt -(,bat you would 
want to be advised of this step. 

NAW,D 
Enc. 

Very sincerely yours, 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 

By 

N. A. imer - President 



COpy 
FROM 

TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 

CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

• 



630 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14. CALIFORNIA 

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses 
liD;! Luhrs Towers 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

September 15, 1945 

Although I ~orwarded the copy o~ your letter 
o~ September 13th to Mr. Wimer last night I knew he would be 
very much interested in its contents so read it to him over the 
phone this ·morning. 

Mr. Wimer said that he will be very much 
interested ~n receiving tp~ report you contemplate preparing 
on the problems concerning the Contractors at the Tennessee 
and is hoping that you will be able to have it . here at this 
office by the time he returns from the East. - Mr. Wimer ,does 
not know at present just what day he will return but I do know 
he does not comtemplate staying East for any great length of 
time. 

D 

Very truly yours, 

/DM-O a~ 
Dorothy A ecker 
Secretary 0 Mr. Wimer 
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!530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14, CALIF"ORNIA 

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Tower 
Paoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

September 8, 1945 

Received a letter from Mr. Klein today and 
have answered it, copies enclosed. I am also enclosing oopy 
of Mines Gperating Company July financial statement. 

Your letter of September 6th is acknowledged 
together with enclosures. 

While I am in the East I will go to Washing­
ton and have a talk with Strobel and perhaps some of the members 
of the Quota Committee. 

Note your remarks regarding the improvement 
in your physical condition and the arrangement you suggest 
between yourself and the Tennessee and Magma. I am 'sure that 
the plan you have in mind will work out satisfaotorily and so 
far as the Tennessee is concerned I believe we sOOuld consider 
it effective now. After I return from the East I will perhaps 
have some definite ideas and plans regarding the Magma which we 
can discuss at that time. 

~ truly yours, 

~~ 
N. A. Wimer 

NAW:D 



Mr. N. A. Wimer 
LOB Angeles, Calif. 

Dear Mr. Wimer: 

,.. 
~ 
o 

p 
y 

Ojai, California 
Box 828 - Route 2 

There was a delay in the delivery of your 
letter, due to a change of address. I hope this answer will 
reach you before your leaving for N.Y. 

I am interested to know what you may have 
for me at Chloride, but must add that I can not be available 
immediately • At this time, being ~sy ever):. day, I hardly see 
bow I can arrange a meeting with you b.1 the 9th. 

I wish to thank Mr. Colvocoresses for his 
good words about me. I also feel, as he does, that I can 
handle the situation at Chloride, if properly financed. 

The Tennessee is not entirely strange to 
me, as a number of years ago; Mr. O. H. Shoup, former Governor 
of Colorado, endeavored to get a deal on the property_ I 
sampled the ore, then exposed on the 900 ft. level, for him. 

Very Respt., 

(signed) Jos. P. Klein 



p 

NYE A. WIMER 
530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14, CALIFORNIA 

Mr. Joseph P. Klein 
Route 2 - Box 828 
Ojai, CeJ.1forllia 

Dear f, r.. Klein: 

September 8. 1945 

Thanks for your letter which arrived today. 

I am leaving for He York tomorrow and plan 
to be back in two weeks if tre.nsportation is not too difficult • 

. y s~gest1on would be that upon my return Vie 
get together for a talk. It would perhaps be best if you could 
come re because any records we night need to refer to would be 
here. 

You may rite me here stating if this 
arrangement meete with your approval. While I am a: ay ay 
secretary will be in touch ith me daily ~d I 'i<ill receive 
your communication in that way. 1fhen I return I could notify 
you by phone, if you have 6 phone, snd if not by letter and we 
could make a ~-~~"ite ppointment. 

Ver truly JOurs~ 

~~ 
N. A. 1mer 

NAW:D. 
o.e. G. • ColYocoresses 



Sept mber 13, 1~45 

Mr. N. • '1mer 
530 est 6th street 
Los Angeles 14, California 

RE: Tennessee 

Dear ilr. Imer: 

. I had a long conference with Ullfford 
Murdock on the lOtb and he explained to me 1n deteil 
the difterenc~s of opinion between th operators and 
yourselr wbicb 80 tar had made It imposs1ble for you 
to get together on the terms ot a ne operation agree­
ment. 

Since I assume that you .. il1 not have 
opportunIty to give thie matter attention untIl you 
return trom Ne. Yo~k and since I am very ' b~y OD 80me 
other work I aball not go into detail at the preseDt 
t1me, but 11111 erely say that I believe that both 
part1es are labor1ng under 80me m1sunder8tan~lng wh1cb 
I th1nk and which r. ~urdook tbinks can be elim1nated 
before the present agreement exp1res. 

I wl11 work up some notes on th1s matter 
and prepare a report wIth suggestions to wblch I kno 
you 11111 give consideration agter you return to tbe 
:est. I sbould be able to send you this around the 20 
ot this month. assuming that you will probably not be 
back in Loe ngelea before the 24tb. 

I hav rec~lved your letter or ~eptember 
8th 1th CORtes or correspondence with Klein, also, 
copy of the f1nancial statement of the ines Operating 
Company tor July. ana copy ot the lease and optIon on 
the Arlzdna e.gma property execluted as ot I'eptember 1st. 

I note .b-om rOUl"S ot ,.eptember 8th that 
you feel that our us1ness arrangement in reterence to 
the Tennessee property should be consldered as effeot1ve \ 
at present and since I concur w1th theae sentiments I 
wl11 prooeed on that basi a to be ot as much assistanoe 
8a possible in reterence to the affairs of the Tennessee 
OomPSnt. 

Yours very truly; 

Gile/tar 



\ \ 

September 21, 1945 

Mr . N. • • Vw 1me l' 
530 West 5th Street 
Los angeles 14, California 

He: Tennessee 
Correspondence 

De&r Mr. Wimer: 

Your office haB forwarded me a copy of Mr. 
McCrea's letter to you of September 19th relative to the 
income tax, I presume that you will answer that letter 
direct or defer a reply until you see the Interna l Rev­
enue people in person. 

Mr . Strobel's letter of September 14th copy 
also forwarded dees not sound hopeful but perhaps the 
Committee may be open to consider further arguments on 
the question of premiums. 

Have noted copies of Mr. Winsett's letter to '. 
you of the 11th and 18th and it seems as if no time 
should be lost in endeavoring to work out a new agree-
ment with the Operating Company, unless you have def­
inately determined to do bUsiness with other parties. 

~ ..Ur. ~ :tfIJ_'. 
I am sending ~ letter tr .p rcat~ 

two copies of schedule) assuming th your secretaD may 
wish to send copies to other parties. I personally, am 
leaving Phoenix the end of this week and probably shall not 
return here until the 21th or 28th. It will be best to 
keep forwarding copies of letters to my office but if there 
is any speCial reason for getting in touch with me quickly 
I expect to be staying while I am away at the DOl!linion 
Hotel, Globe, Arizona. 

Trusting that you are having a pleasant and 
successful trip to the East. I remain 

Yours very truly, 



TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

Septeinber 19 ~ 1945 

Mr. G. M. Co1vocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Towers 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

letters. 
Enclosed herewith are copies of the following 

1. Letter to Mr. Wimer dated September 
14, 1945 from Landon F. Strobel. 

2. Memoraridum from Walter Winsett to 
Mr. Wimer dated September 17 ~ 1945 

3. Letter to Mr. Wimer from Walter 
Winsett dated September 18, 1945. 

The above letters were read to Mr. Wimer on the 
phone today and he asked me to forward copies to you. 

Very truly yours ~ 

\ I 
/ 

LY~~t2~ Dorothy cker 
Secretary"t Mr. Wimer 



TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION 
CHLORIDE. ARIZONA 

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Towers 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

September 20, 1945 

The enclosed copy of letter is sent 

to you .under IIr. Wimer's in.structions received by phone 

today: 

D 

This letter was received by Mr. McRae today. 

7J~rul~Y youra 1frL 
Doro~hy A~ ecker 
Secretary 0 Mr_ Wimer 
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
Internal Revenue Service 

Phoenix, Ari z. 
Office of the Collector 

District of Ariz. 
In Replying Refer to IT I WMcRIBLD 

Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation 
Chloride , Arizona 

Gent1emenl 

September 19, 194' 

Attention: Mr . N. A. imer, President 
530 West 6th street 
Los Angeles 14, California 

This office is today in receipt of notice of cancellation of the 
operating agreement between Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation and Mines Operating 
Company. It is stated in the communication that the Quota Committee has issued 
an order oance11ing the larger part of t he premium payments on lead and zino, 
effective October 1 , 1945. The cancellation would probably make it equally 
unprofitable for .other operators. 

Prior to the reoeipt of this notice, information had been re-
oeived in this office indicating that the Mines Operating Company had tentatively 
agreed to submit a counter offer for the operations of the Tennessee Schuylkill 
mine , which, we believe, ould have met with out approval . It is believed that 
the Mines Operating Company may be interested in continuing its operation on a 
basis ·that would be mutually profitable to them, and at the same time provide f or 
the ultimate liquidation of the indebtedness to the United States and other credit­
ors . 

It is suggested that you also determine whether qr not the order 

j
oancell ing the premium payments may be vacated, providing the operating costs of 
the Mines Operati ng Company, i . e ., the rents and royalties to Tennessee Schuylkill 

, Corporation, are increased. 

Yours Very truly, . 

w. P. STUART, Collector 

( signed) William CRa. 

William McRae 
Chief, Income Tax Division 
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WAR PRODUCTION BOARD 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

September 14, 1945 

Mr . N. A. Wimer, President 
Tennessee Schuylkill Corporation 
Chloride, Arizona 

'\ 

Dear PAr. Wimar; 

Re: Tonnessee Mine. 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter ' of 
September 4, 1945 in lthich yvu usk "the basis 'upon which the 
Quota Committoe took actionn in revising the quotas on metals 
produced frOtl the Tennessee Mine . 

The quota revision \Y& based on the combined 
operati ng result s which you l~ :va f ort,arded montbly of tl..e 
Tennessee Schuylkill Corpor&tion nd the Mines Operating Company 
for the period January-June 1945, inclusive. 

Our records are open for your inspection if you 
wish to examine them. 

Very truly yours, 

(signed) Landon F. Strobel 
Executive Secretary, Quota Committee 

Premi~ Price Plan for Copper, Lead & Zinc 
Social Seourity Building, Room 4317 
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September 17, 1945 

FROM: W. B. Winsett 

TOa N. A. imer 

Nothing new of importance bas occured since you left. 

Mr . Cliff Murdock was here last week, as you probably know. Also, 
the Mr . Harrington of Internal Revenue, altho I did not seehim.. He told 
Bob Payne that be woulq get in touch with you thru the L.A. office. 

The MO . O. Co. are producing about 50 tons a day, and have had no 
interruptions so far this month. 

In August the mine 8S oper ted 28 days, producing 1447 dry tons of 
ore and sbipping 3 cars of lead conoentrates and 4 cars of zinc., 

Development expense during August as of the detail contained in M~ O. 
p,rogress report was $2,200 .37, 

I have checked development for August and find it correct. 

M. O. Co. have stopped drifting on the 1400 level and are now engaged 
in extracting the available ore left on that level. 

The contemplated raize on the 1200 level through to the 1,000 has of 
course been abandoned. 

So far they have b~en keepi ng stopes well gObbed up and repairs have 
been kept up in good shape ; both underground and on top. 

Should any ne developments take place will let L.A. office know at 
once. 

Signed 

w. B. Winsett 



Mr. N. A. i mer 
LosAngeles, Calif. 

Dear iltr . Wimen 

Q . 
o 
f 
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September 18, 1945 

This morning I was handed by J. R. Payne, 
Mines OperEiting Co . a written notice to t he effect that anes 
Opere.ting Co. were terminating the operating contraot between 
t hemselves and Tennessee Schuylkill Corp. on thirty days not ice 
as of Articles ZlB in said contract. 

M. o. Co. wish to terminate all work and 
liabilities, on close of business Oct . 20, 1945 . 

Since this vlill cut the time of termina­
tion ten days under what you had pla.nned , I am informing you of 
this at once. 

M. O. Co. have sent copies of this to 
Carl Krook who is to send you one - also to Internal Revenue . 

Bob Payne essured me that this notice was 
given on the advice of Carl Krook . 

Signed - W. B. Winsett . 



September 6, 1945 

r. N. A. Wimer 
530 Y,'est 6th Street 
Los Angeles l4~ Callrornia 

Dear Mr. Wimer: 

I 61':1 returnIng here .. 1 tb as requested in your 
recent letter: (1) ~ letter regard1ng the Gold H1ll 
Placer ~ritten you by R1chard S. Jones of 63W Couth Spring 
s treet on August 24, (2) the letter of application fran 
David R1cc y p . O. Box 403, Ely, ~ev8da ~ irtten on August 
28 end in this connection. r. Rice may pe a very com- . 
petent J eng1neer but I think that or your present purpose 
it ,,:ould be better to secure an older men wi th a wider ' 
.experience., 3} the monthly reports of the .Unes 
Operating Company at the Tennes3ee, December 1944 to July 
1~45, inclusive. I am sorry to have kept these reports 
so long and do not believe that at present there 1s any 
need fo have copies made for my file since I have made up 
a statement contatning the more i~?ortant data. No 
doubt these originals Vi ould be aV611able at any time that 
tbey mi"'ht Qe required. 

I acknowledge yours of the 4th enclosing a 
cOPY' of your lette·r of that date to Strobel and Strobel 
haa wtttten me aCknowledging my letter, g1ving the 
address of Klein which you already have and mentioning 
that the question of the Tennessee premiums as being 
given consideration by t~e Comt11ttee who see to have 

. acted even before he wrote me, but who oay very probably 
reconsider the 'whol matter. 

a copy of your letter of ~ep­
hope t at he may be available, 

/ 

I also noted 
teober 4th to Kle1n and 
as I think that he' t'lould 
circumstances. 

b your best bet under t pe present 

AOknowledg1ng your letter of September 5th, 
I no·~e that you plan to go tv NeVI York on the 9th instant 
and w 111 be away for about two 'Weeks but that all com­
munications, in the meantime, will be ta~en care of by 
,Your secretary. 

. The question Qf examining the charges for 
6evelopment 'orK made by the Operuting Company seems 
rather complicated, for if you are golng to challenge 



Mr. N. A. Wimer , 
/ 
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their figures and request a revision it seems to me that 
you would have to employ a oompetent representative who 
would ma~e a cr~t1081 exam1nation of· all of the develop­
ment work which they have actually dene and chec~ this 
with their monthly acoounts, going over each item sepaM 

rately. ' 

As a matter of polrcy thi~ would seem to 'me 
to ~e quesitionable procedure since I do not th1nK that 
you could hope to secure any very substantial rebate and 
an a ttempt to do so might further .antagonize the partners 
in the operation. It · is my hope ' that these men will 
thin~ matters over at their leasure and after they rea11ze 
how very liberally they have been treated and have 11s­
tened t o a talk by Murdock I feel that there 1s a good 
ohance that they may ' come around to your way of thinking 
and accep;t the Pltl!'posal which you last made them, but, . 
of course, I am out of touch wi th the actual si tuat10n 
and must leave this matter ent1re ly to your own good 
judgMent. 

Not ing t he copy of your letter of the 5th 
to Judge Krook in respect to including the tex on fre1gh~ 
rate along w1.th the freight, I believe that this matter 
has already been settled, either by some governmert order 
or 's court decision which agree with you 1n holding that 
the tax must be included with the freight and I think that 
if Judge KrooK would write to Ben C. Htll, attorney, Tucson. 
Arizona, who represents the American Smelting and Refining 
Company. t.hat he could proba bly give him t he r~erence ' whioh 
I personally d~hot have. 

New regarding my own arrangement with your 
c'ompany Ettd 1n connection wi th the Magma. I may say that 
my physical condition appears to be slowly bu.t steadlly 
improving. I find that I can carr~ on my office work 
wi thout d i fficul ty or d 1scomfort . and can ta ke -fa 1rly long 
auto trips , also I cen welk better on level ground but 
the strength is not com1ng .back to my knees as quickly 8S 
I' d hoped and it wl1l· probably be some weeks, perhaps 
months, before I c~ould climb around on ladders or crawl 
through stopes, in any satisfactory manner. 

To meet this situation in connection with 
some of my other worwI am at present try1ng to arrange 
to secure at intervals the services of an assistant ( a 
local min1ng engineer of considerable e:xperlence) whom 
I plen to tak.e with rne on m1r,1ng trips fwd w~o wo uld 
r .e11eve me of tbe more strenuous part ot any mine exam .... 
ination. I do not expect that there would be any reason 
for me to go to Chloride again' until probably October 
and if you feel that I would be of service to you with 
the above 11mltatlon I w1ll be glad to accept the ar­
rangement which we discussed and which 1 s outlined 1n 
my letter 'of August 14 with the understanding that I 
'will personally pay all fees and expenses of my assist-
ant. This matter, again, I leave to your judgment 



r. N. A ~ 'w 1me.r 

and the arrangement oould be cancelled at any time it my 
condition does not improve as I anticipate. 

I presume that tomorrow I w1ll receive the 
copy of the ~agma leese and any lnstriotion that you may 
have 1n that connection. eantlme I .am very glad to 
hear that both you and Miss Decker have completely re­
covered f m your unpleasant and dangerous experience ill 
the desert Bnd am sincerely hop1ng that you w111 take 
better precaut10n 1n the future. 

Personal regards, · 

Yours' very truly, 

A 
enol (3) 

. :lMC/ter 

3 
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Mr. George M. Colvocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Tower 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses: 

530 WEST SIXTH STJ;!EET 

LOS ANGELES 14,CALIFORNIA 

September 5, 1945 

Referring to your letter of August 14th in which you outline what your 
charges would be to act as consultant for the Tennessee and the Magma subject 
to the improvement of your physical condition to a point where you feel you ean \/ 
undertake the work. I believe I wrote you previously that the fees you named ~ 
would be satisfactory _ I am wondering if you are in a position at this time to 
let me know whether you feel you can take on this work. There will probably 
be nothing done at the Magma for two or three months, however, the Tennessee a ~ 
will be needing attention right along. 

Thank you for the copy of the letter you wrote to Mr. Strobel. Yes­
terday, I sent you a copy of a letter~for attention of the Quota Committee. ~ 

V~ U'~ 
I am planning to leave for New York Sunday, September 9th, and hope 

to be back within two weeks. Meanwhile, any communication intended for me will X 
reach me promptly if sent to me at this address as Miss Decker, my secretar,y, 
will be here and will be in touch with me daily. 

I also sent you a copy of a letter yesterday that I had written to ~ \t 
Joe Klein. I hope I hear from him before I leave for the East. ~~~ 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 31st. I was glad to Jr 
know that you had discussed our si too tion with Mr. Murdock and that he believes 
our proposals to the contractors were fair and reasonable and, also, that he 
will make a special trip to Chloride for the purpose of undertaking to see that 
as many of the present contractors as possible look at the matter from a reason­
able standpoint. 

At the meeting I had with the contractors, I took with me an observer 
and I have asked him to write up a story of what he saw and heard. When this 
is completed, I shall send a copy of it to you. 

While I am in the East, I plan to call on some of the members of the 
Quota Committee and find out from them what I can about the possibility of the 
Tennessee premiums being reinstated. 

When you wrote me regarding the placer property at Congress Junction, 
you forg~t to return to me the original of Mr. Jones' letter. I would appre­
ciate it if you would send this back to me. 



-2- September 5, 1945 

The charges for development that have been made by our contractors ? I l ___ 
are a matter that I believe should have some attention as I wrote you a while I ~. t~ 
back. This is especially true now that they plan to leave November 1st. 

I am enclosing a copy of their monthly operating report for July to- ! 
gether with a photostatic copy of their progress map for the same month. u 
have in your files copies of these reports for the first six months of 1945, )( 
also for December, 1944. I do not have copies of these as I sent you the only 
oneS we have. If you will return them to me, I will have copies of them made 
and also photostatic copies of the attached maps and send them back to you in 
case you feel you should have them on hand. I do believe, however, the Company's 
files should have the original of these reports so if you will return them, it 
will be appreciated. _ M IA / 

I am also enclosing a copy of the lease made on the Magma. The~h-~ 
payments are a little bit different than you and I discussed but were caused 
by taxes which cannot be put off longer than the period named in the lease. 

Both Miss Decker and myself are completely recovered from our desert 
experience and, of course, we are both thankful that there were no ill-effects. 

NAVVimer:dmf 
encls. 

rid ~- A4- ~ ~. ;r k.c <JJ 

h~~ X.4v 
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NYE A. WIMER 
530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14, CALIFORNIA 

Jr. J ph P. Klein 
P. o. Box ;"/l 
V ntur ; C lif. 

De 4r . Kleint 

Sept ber 4, 1945 

t the sugge~tion of G. • Colvocore s s 
of PhoeniX, I ara writing '10 to inquire if you ould b 
aTai,1able and interested i discus iDg with " plm nt 
at Chl ride, Arizona, in connection tb the operation of t 
Te n sse ine. You l' ree 1 meeting tl'e rlter t the 

' Tenness6 in during the period you wer at the Silver Hill 
at C bloride. 

e a1" no i a sit10n to 1"1" nge an 
attr ctiv it tion for th ri6ht m n end r. Colvoeores es 
stat 8 t t he bellev s yOll can handl the i tuatio.n s 
f ctol'ily. 

The write plans to e bt 81 85 trip 
to New York Cit~ in th near future, starting. r ps S1IDCLay, 
Septa bel' 9th~ It is my pe to return ithino weeks. 
If it is possibl for you to co ' eate with me thi we k e 
could per ps arrange to at nd alk the tt r ':)'Vel' fore 
I get a y. auld like to h r from you at your ~rlie8t 
cony nience. 

N. A. imer - Pre 1dent 
Tenness e Sc .ylkUl Corpo ation 

tA 11) 

0.0. ,G. • Colvoeor ssee 
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530 WEST SIXTH STREET 

LOS ANGELES 14, CALIFORNIA 

Mr. Geo • M. Colvocoresses 
1102 Luhrs Tower 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Co1vocoresses: 

September 5, 1945 

The attached was received in the mail recently. 

Personal~, I doubt if Mr. Rice would be the kind 
of a man we are looking for but I thought I would forward 
his application to you for your infermation. 

NAWimer:dmf 
encl. 



RE: TENNESSEE MINE. 

Los Angeles, Cal. sept. 20,1~22 

Dear Sir; 

Following are some notes i n referenoe to the ore bodies 

developed in the Sohuyl.1l1-Tennessee M1nes during t he two years of 

operat10n under my supervision: 

In drifting north towards the Sohuylkill on the 900 ' 

level of the Tennessee Mine we drove through an ore shoot 140' long 

with an average 1I1dth of about 4'. The north end ot this shoot is on 

the SOhUflk1l1 Mine. At this po i nt the values beoame lower. Sinoe 

no work has been done between this point and the surtaoe--SOme 900'-­

I th1nk it is sate to assWIle that this ore ·shoot oomes to the surfaoe. 

In assum1ng this I am basing mf opinion on the tact that the original 

Tennessee ore shoot, only a few teet sout h , has been mined from the 

surfaoe to a depth ot 1600 •• Also the Sohuylkill and Elkhart ore 

shoots, on the north, have been mined fran the surfaoe downward. 

From 1nvestigations made on the extreme north ends ot the 

1170 and 1250 stopes of the Old Tennessee. ore shoot, it is my opinion 

that th1s .hoot oonneots up 1th the new ore body' opened on the900 ,. 

thus demonstrating its oont1nuity to, at least, that depth. Bere 

.r would reter you to the Soh~1k111-Tenne8eee map and the list of 

assays aocompanying th1s. The assays represent every oar of ora 

h01sted in driving thru this ore on the' 900' whioh ore is now on the 
(at the mIne ) . , 

dump/and oan be cheoked up. I think, therefore, it 1s safe to es t i-

mate an ore body he re. 140' long , 1250' deep by 4' in th1okness, 

amounting to 700,000 OU. fa t, whioh at 10 oub10 teet per ton. 

amoun ta to 70 ,000 tons. 

This 1s exolusive of the shipping ore lett in the old 

Tennessee ore shoot. in wh10h the U. S. Smelt1ng Co., operated for a 

number of years prior to my oonneotion w1 th the mines. I have seen 

and sampled some of the old stopes lett by those operators, but owing 

to t he oaved oonditi on of the work1n~, I was unable to make a sat1sfaoto~ 

estimate of the amount lett. Eaoh one of six places 1n whioh they were 

workbg' showed from 4 to 7 teet ot O1'e. These (San be pOinted out on the 



... 

2-

map. In addition to the shipping ore lett in the old stopes, the~e 

1s a large tonnage of lower grade mill ure that oould be milled pro­

f1tably on the ground. In this oonneotion I would say that I examined 

~he old Tennessee ore shoot on the 1600' level and found four teet 

at average grade ,ore in the bottom at drift. 

Xn dri1ting into th e Sohuylkill ground on the 900 level 

Tennessee, we drove thru low grade material tDr some d1stanoe. t1nally 

encountering another ore body, on whioh we drifted same 60·, At a 

favorable point we ra1sed to the 800' level Sohuylkill 152 f • all 

1 n good ore ,--list of samples therefrom acoompany th1s. 'l'here is still 

3 ft. of a'Verage grade ore 1n the breast at this drift .--Tennessee 

900ft. level"'--and as 1 t goes down below t ,e drift and shows up 

to tl:E 500' level It it 1s 1mpossible to make an aocurate estimate 01' 

the tonnage therein. 

In oonolusion, would say, that 11' you w111 take the two 

lists ot assays aooompany1ng this letter andoompare with the Sohuylkill 

Tennessee apt est1mat1ng therefrom, you w111 get a good 1dea at the 

amoWlt at ava1lable are 1n both mines_ 

Very truly yours. 

lsigned) M. J~ Kelly_ 

) 

'" 
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900 DRI~T 

GOld S11ver Lead Zinc. 

No. 1 .0' 5.8 18.5 16.8 

2 .02 6.8 12.5 1~.7 

3 .04 3. 6.5 19.2 

4 .06 b.6 16.8 11.7 

5 ,08 .0.2 14.1 18.2 

6 .04 6.4 16. 20.1 

7 .08 ~.20 24 27.2 

8 .08 4 .2 6.5 '19.3 

9 .12 12.3 28.5 14.8 

10 .10 7.3 17.3 19.8 

11 .04 1.8 4.1 8.9 

12 .02 1.6 1.7 5.7 

13 Tr. 1.6 2.3 6.1 

14 .02 1.2 1.3 5. 

15 Tr. 1.2 1.2 6.1 

16 .04 1.2 .9 7.4 

17 .1 3. 2.25 18.5 

18 .42 3. 5.3 13.1 

1~ 1.05 7.6 13.25 32.7 

BAISE TO SCHUYLKILL 

6' .14 1.3 .2.1 2'ii. 

5.5' .14 1 1 t , 2.2 3.7 

5. ' .30 3.1 g13 5.0 

6' .14 1.5 2.7 4.4 

5' .44 6.6 12.4 5.6 

4' .72 5.' 18.8 6.5 

4' .80 6.6 82.4 8.7 

3.5' .28 4.2 12.8 10.9 

4' .22 2.6 6.4 7.7 

4' .18 2.8 7.0 8.7 



TENNESSEE & SCHUYLKILL::!!JI> Owned by Frank Garbutt, Leased and o'perat- ' 

Au. 
Ag. 
CU. 
Pb. 

Zn. 

Fe. 

ed by Dawson and M.J.Keily - latter is Manager at the 'pro'perty. 
Loaa·ted at end of railroad s'pur at Chloride. 

Reopening old workings and developing the vein on 
1250 foot level. Ex'pect to be able to shi'p 50 tons 'per day 
by December or January and three months later to increase 
to 100 tons. Mine worked to l600 t level. Ore reserves 
from old maps etc. and Keilyts knowledge of property plaoed 
at 100,000 tons of which 40,000 are on the Schuylkila. 
All ore is suitable for differential flotation and yields 
good recoveries in Pb. and Zn. 

AssalS of Ore .. 
A. B. c. D. . E. • 

Last Shipments.: lllgh Grade: Lan Grade:Average of: Vein reoently 
• :all tonnage struok on • · : develo,2ed : l250t level. · 

0.06 oz. 0.2 oz. 0.05 oz. 0.06 oz. 0.09 oz. 
5.74 " 4.4 " 4.0 " 5.0 It 4.60 " - 0.19 ~ 0.68 ~ 

13.16 % 13.5 % 4.5 % 8.0 %_ 6.42 %. to 

14.80 % % % % 
14.0 ~ 

17.0 ·10.0 14.0 7.24 % to 

% % 
11.45 % 

6.7 f!OO !!- 7.0 

Tennessee does not expeot to shi'p to Smitht s mill, now nearing 
oompletion, and Keily says that any mill at Chloride _will laok water to 
operate at more :than 50 tons per day capaoity. 

On basis of terms offered: 

B. ore would net shi'p'per at mine 
C. It It " It " " 

D." If " " " " 

I ~ 

$14.41 'per ton. 
. 5.50 " n 

9.70 n " 

Mine is not under contraot at 'present. Keily says that all coots 
(including ~evelopment) to 'produoe D grade of ore should not exoeed 
$5.00 'per ton. He wi. 11 contraot with and ship to beit bidder and is 
well ple ased with terms tentati vely 0 ffered by Humb old t whi ch will 
beat Tooele or Nddvale terms by about $2.00 plus 'per ton. 

ASSAY 
Au. Ig. Pb. 

Ore #1 0.2 
Ore #2 0.1 

5.5 · 13.5 
4.0 7.0 

COMPARATIVE TERMS - To Tennessee 

zn. 

17 
17 

U.S.Pays To •• le Humboldt Profit to 
Humboldt 

13.81 
7.64 

13.22 
7.13 

2.74 
2.00 + 



TENNESSEE KINE. 

Chloride. Mojave County, Arizona. 

Owners: Monaroh Lead Co., M. J. Kieley, gr. 

Property: Includes Tennessee and Sob~lkill Mines; whio hare 

oonneoted underground on 900' level. 

Date Visitell september 4, 1929 •. by G. J. Harbauer. 

Developmen t: Main vertioal shatt is looated on the Tennessee Claim 

and is 1400' deep. A winze extends to 1600' lev~ l. 

levels are 900'. 1170' and 1400'. 

a1n working 

E ulpmentl Electrio hoist, steel headframe, oompressor plant and 

shops, A new 150 ton seleotive flotation mill 1s be1ng built and 

should be 1n operation w1th~n two m.)ntha, or about November 1st. ore 

will behoisted in selt-dump1ng skip and dumped d1rectly into crusher 

bin. Orushed ore from Blake orusher ill be elevated to fiBe ore bin 

e. t head ot mill. 11111 maoh1nery oonsists of one #64_ Maroy Ball 

11111, a Dorr Duplex Classitier, a 16 oell M .. B •. Flotation maohine, 

a Do.r Thiokener tor tails and one for oonoentrates and 4 leaf 

Amerioan f1lter plaoed over shipping bin on railroad truok. 

Produotion: Mine 1s to produoe 125 tons da1ly ot the foll .. ing 

o.ompos1 tion: 

AU, .15 oz. Ag. 6.0 oz. Cu. 0.5% Pb B% Zn 14,0 Fe 'r'/o II 

!lali.2,n_o! .2.o.9.o!,n,lr,!t!,r_ _ 1s about 4. into 1 and ou :. put is estimated 

at ten tons ot 45-50% Pb. The lead oonoentrate will oontain 2.5% OU. 

~stimates ot ore reserves 1n the mines range from 150,000 tons to 

200,000 tons and the Tennessee alone has produoed around 300.000 tons. 

The average grade of the ore shipped fram the Tennessee M1ne during 

the last year of operation (1916) was 8S follows; 

AU. .06 oz. Ag. 6.0 

The ore 1n the sohuylk1ll M1ne hus a lower zino $ontent 

tmn the Tennessee ore and assays as follows: 

Au. ...30 oz. Ag. 5.0 oz. Pb. ~. Zn. '1%. 

~he ore tobe 'reated 1n the new mill w111 be a mix 'ure ot 

ore~ from the two mines and the anal.y*1s given of the proposed mill 

teed seems to be a reaDnable one. 



1 

Location: 

O\mers: 

Property: 

Date isited: 

Develonment: 

..Gcuinment : 

Produc t ion: 

RE-tio of 
Concentrator: 

NOTES ON TEl-.lNESSEE MINE 

Chloride , I'lo{iave County, .ri'izona . 

~onarch Lead Co ., Y. J . Kieley, Mgr. 

Includes mennessee and Schuylkill ,~ ines, hich 

are connected underground on 900 ' l evel . 

e~tember 4 , 1929 - by G. J . Farbauer . 

1.ain vertical shaft is locc.ted on the Tennessee 

Claim ane is 1400 t deep . A v:inze extends to 1660 ' 

Level. lain work i nr- levels are 900 T, 1170 t and 1400 '. 

~lectric hOist , steel headfr ne , conpressor plant and 

shops . new 15oton selective flotation mi ll is being 

built and sDould be in operation ·:,:,ithin t wo rlont s , or 
I 

about Eov . 1st . Ore will be hoisted in self dumping 

s~ip and dumped directly into cl~sher bin . Crushed 

ore from Blake crusher ill be elevated to fine ore 

bin at head of mill . ] .. ill machinery consists of one 

,f 611:~- r:arcy. ball mill, a Dorr Duplex cla~sifier , a 

16 cell • S . Flotatiotmachine , a Dorr thickener 

tails and one for con/entrates and 4 leaf •. erican 

ter placed over shipping bin on railroad track . 

Line is to produce 125 tqns daily of the followin, 

position: 

Au . ~ Cu . Pb . Zu . Fe . 

.15 oz . 6 . 0 oz . 0 . 5 % 8% 14% 7t{ 

f or 

fil-

com-

is about 4-} into 1 and out:put is estimated at 10 tons 
of 45- 50% Pb. The lead concentrate ~ill contain 2 . 5~ 
Cu . Estimates of ore reserves in the mines ran e froLl 
150 , 000 tons to 200 , 000 tons and the Tennessee alone 
has )roduced aro~"ld 300 , 000 tons . ~e c:>veraC'e gre-de of 
the ore shipped from the Tennessee 1.~ine durin' the last 
year of operation (1916) was as follo\ls : 

Au . ~ Pb . Zn . Fe . 

. 06 oz. 6 . 0 oz. 7,a 17% 10~-~ 

-
?he ore in the Schuyl kill :r.~ine has a lower zinc content 
than the Tennessee ore and assays as follows : 

Au .- . 30·oz , _l..g .- 5 .0 oz, Pb .- 5%, Zn . 7% 

The ore to be treated in the new mill will be a minure 
of ores from the two mines and the analysis given of 
the pro:posed IYIill fee-d seems to be ! reasonable one. 

G. J . Tarbauer . 
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DIS!mrO!, 

~J\OPERn: 

ItOOA.~IO! : 

O'l1lR5: 

DA~ VI 81 Dl?: 

IO!ES; 

; " ·Ohlorlo.. 

hun ••••• '11'. lnoludln: lUl ••••• Sohl171kUl 

H!iI. t mile .ast ot' tOWD. 0 t Bhlor14. ttl4 on .at al ope 
ot Oel'bat range. EleYatlon .,060 teet • 

• A. Garbutt, 648 So. 011" st •• LOB ADgeleB. Oa1. 

Septemb.J' 4; and 5~ 1 sn 9 

fwo claims. the ~nne.8.e aD4 SohUJlkill 

@8torl 

OWn., b7 A. K. u&oDutte. anO- a ltr. Bo.torl .181n81.17. 
sold to BUapal. ·!lining OompSll7 ln 18" -.4 op.rat., 
by th •• · untU 1908. ~1ng th1e peri04 abo. one 
Oal" ot oonoe,p,trat •• per dq wsa produ.o.A. 1n ,addltioll 
to ooneld.r&bl. high pad. ore, all of .hioh 0 ... 
from above the 500 toot 18 .. 1 ofth. T.nn ••••• 01&1m. 
Propert7 _0.8 shut dOW'll 1n 1904 tD d 1905. aIll asaln 
op9r8ot.' at a later date under lease by the Unl ted 
state.Zino OOllP8Jl1. who oOll8truot.d a ocmoentratoi-
at .B •• Uea far treatiDct of mID on. ~hi. OODlPaD7 
lease' the pl'Operil on a baall of twent;v-tl" o.nts 
per ton ro;vsl t7. In ad41 tloJl to pqiaents that wer. to 
be 1DD.4. at regular intervale.· Dur1n8 the 188t . month 
ot operation b1 thls OODlp~ In 1916 the;v mal. ~.OOO 
net. 8000r4ing 'to reporie. ~7 axuleaVOJ"ed to get 
an extension on a p~ht cl .. at that t1_. but lb-. 
Garbutt obtained a ftrbal option trClll the own.r. tor 

0,000 and wb- the le .. or attempted to ext.nd 'Pq­
mant, t~ ow~r. oalled their 'bluff and the propert,. 
waa taken .way trOlt theJ •. S. people, ~at th., 41' 
not Intendt 0 l.t the property gOI bu.t .. re m8r.17 
bluffing res.rdingparm.n~. 18 eY14enoed bl the taot 
that th.;, blaatea the walla in ell work1ng It opes eIl4 
taoea the ). (l8t claJ and .n48a.ore4 to nlZl the ,",e"7 
Soma .y14enoe of thi8 wee ,tUl apparent at t 1m. ot 117 
n81 t.Alao. 1n one stope above tb.t 900 laro there 
ia e. work1~ ·tao8 of :trClll 80 to 100 t •• t 1n legth. 
wh1ch 001'1818t8' of f'l"om four to .e,..n te.t of 80114 lead 
ore. whioh al9De w~d have netted mOre than ».,.n" 
prio •• 

~. mine is .1tuated on the . ~'Dl'l'8." win. iJtr1klq 
nonh So •• t and d1pping '10., to the aut. 

~ SOhQ1kl11. Jurohaee4 b7 Gublltt pftnoua to hi. 
purohase of the T.a •••••• lie. to the DOrth. anA 
no~h of thi.the Elkhart. the tormer propen7 141e 
at the pre.ent t1 •• but the latter operated by a ~. 
00111er thn.th8 worklD88 of the SohU11k1l1. 

. Elevatlo~ aooompaQ..l1ns thls report wUl show all 
lI'O%klng8 both of thq ~nne8i1.. end the SohU)'l.kl11 a. 
weU 88 Elkhart properties. · . . 

!£tolOSI 

Vein a f1ssure vein oOGUrrtng in a Pre Oambr1an Ga.l •• 
oomposed of 88r101tiz.4 feldspar and quarts with 
oonsiderable ,chlor1te. vel';Y hard anA tough but granite 
freQuelltll ~oura 01 08e to ·th. .in. fIl. well. at 
time_ are very well 'etinea anA .'_4 _11, at otur 
pOints they may be wry 80ft 8114 zo.quire 010.. taber­
ing and lUling to preyent oanng. The 80hilt o.eurrlll 
in oonneot1on with the gael •• l'a t1ne-graln •• 
homblencte sohiet. imUe the gran 1 t. 11 lal"gel.7 a 



p1D1d.ah m1oztooline with oOlla14er ])le ql18Z't3 bllt 
"l"1 small amount ot m1 a. . 

Rt"eloJ?MRi 
hown in eGoortlp&1l71ng apa, everlthing boft the 

500 foot left1 on the ~erme.8e. 18 Te'. a 
lloltl0n of the grolll14 around the 01 atope, b.low 
th! 1 'tel. 

S~~k1l1 Sl"oun ahould b in good oondlt1on 8iDOe 
thaI' ooa been little or no .t q>1na. Reoent 
oc;mneo ion between the 900 1 • .,.1 ~ the !eme8.ee 4; 
the SohUYlkUl b1 1'&1.. expos.. a go04, b041 of 1.ad 
ore for the ettA h lshth ot th l" lS8 four teet in 
14th •. 

Ore BocUe. 
, RB!!ounaa! 

1 ,.tt :to ot tonnase fro prea lit ore shoWl. 
1n the viits 11'0 4 amall all1o. • .. r;thiq I, 
1 88 d retul1" d the or4era of 014 atope. are 
1n8.oo.s8f1ble. lb. looal mnD88er hAe e.tlirlate& a 
total ot 200,000 tOile of ore ot the fOllow1DB ~a4el 

Gold .20 
S11ftr 6 (lB. 
Le ,,~ 

Zino 17 ~ 
Il'on 10 ]0 

.h19 8rade ot Oft 1s baae' on a la'tS' tonnage of mIl 
ar 8hipp c1 to th ae41es sme1 ter at JUl.l 4tU'1.D& 
th t1me of their operations. 

~. abo 8at! at10n ot tOllla8g 18 larae tar the 
!It nn •••• alone, cl tho h the 18 a probabU 1 t7 at 
»ro4uo 1ng th18 t 0DIl e of ore fro the two mine •• 

Pl:!U'_ 

ne 0_&117 oOllteUlpl te. the oon8~ru.otloJ1 of a 100 
~on 11l, ati4 8Iltlo1pa a th 11; of J 1. ira. tll'&' 
stag. of aonoen~ratloll. with later tan. oon ••• -
tJ" t 101'1. and :t1l1811y flotation. !L'hel ...,.ot tool ... 
o onoentrat es D4 m8.ke thr •• "parate prod_'.. fhe 
toUow.l.ng teeta lid r turns • the haul. t of ou 
5 Ton test • on the ore of the ~enne8.ea Min_. 

Gol .00 
Silver 5.6 a. 

Hea4a . 
Lea '.8l 
Iron 10.2 
ZlQO 12. 
S102 46.4' , 

2he Oft to prod1108 the folloWing lead •• e.bate 
on a bas1 ot 1 fon lead Oono. to 6.6 font of ca-. 

Lead Co • 
X ~on' ---

Zino Oono. 
1.6 ~ou 

GO]. 
,SUnr 
L.a4 
Zinc 
I:l:Oll 
8102 

Gol 
ll"r 

Lead 
Zino 
Iran 
5108 

1.00 
20.40 ~ •• 
86;.1 
3.1 ~ 

28.1 ~ 
3.6 ;b 

2 • .fD 
8.2 01. 
2.6 ~ 

39.2 I 
13.0 ~ 
1 '1.10 ~ 

It 1e also the 1%1tentlon to ol.an the OOllO' t1"at. 

PI" 8 on. ton ot 11' oonoentl'ate fro ''''17 



fOont' ) - I. 

bae; •• 

• 2 

2.00 8.a 

~ _ ... 2~' 
.6. 3,4M .18 '1.6 18.5 · 12.0 

1,060 .10 .61 10.' 21.6 
0 1716 .10 .80 10. 21. 
D B'S90 .16 6. 9.0 1 .0 :60 ..10 .60 22.0 16.0 

1. . , '.26 12. l'.a' H 3,060 .0 10 I .1' 
X 4.1 ~o 5.50 10. U.6 
:L 1,800 .0' '1.00 10.0 18.0 

1, 00 .0 6.6' .10 SO.4-
I ,4.20 .05 4.82 10.18 eo~. 

0 2,880 .06 9.20 125 .10 .0 
1,440 .06 4.30 10.1 eo.,. •. 

Q U.200 .0& I..ao 10.18 11S.0 
! 1,000 .0& 5. '.00 10.0 

,920 .OJ IhOO 7.0 10.0 
2,800 .06 4.aa 10 2 16.0 

s-a '.200 .0 00 '1.0 l'~ V .~ 1.1 '1.1 
10. If.a 
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TENNESShE 

Chlor1de.aojave County. 

Near town of Chlor1de. W1thin 1 mile. 

OPERATORS: Property was purohased by Mr. Frank Garbutt ot Loa 

Angeles upon termination of opt1on held by U. S. M1ning • Smelting 

o.ompany. About the same time, t1 tle to th e ad J01n1n g Sohuylkill 

Mine was obta1ned. both propert1es belng opera ted by one management. 

Tennessee 1s now opened up to t he 1600 toot level. and 

at 900 teet the Sohuylkill ground 1s belng developed tram Tennessee 

workings. Both properties are r eputed to be 1n very good shape 

physio ally. 

Average values over one yearts operation aooording 

t o Mr. Kyle, Supt. was ~06 .uJ 6 oz. as. ?% Pb •• 17% Zn •• 10% Fe. 

A ooncentrating mill is being oonsidered. 
. . 

A. Burnett; June 14. 1919 
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